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  Sixteenth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

   ANCIENT  GOLD  COINS 

   GREEK 

 

      

 4138* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Koson, (c.42 B.C.), gold stater, (8.37 
g), Northern Greece mint, obv. three togate fi gures advancing 
to left, the fi rst and third carrying an axe over left shoulder, 
KOΣΩΝ in exergue, Brutus's monogram to left, rev. eagle 
standing to left on sceptre, holding wreath in one claw, 
(S.1733, BMC 2, Winkler 4).   Slightly off centred on reverse, 
good extremely fi ne, as struck, scarce.   

 $1,200 

 Private purchase from Noble Numismatics with ticket.

The Koson coinage was struck around 42 B.C., when Brutus, the exiled 
assassin of Julius Caesar, was raising troops in northern Greece in preparation 
for the fi nal confrontation with Caesar's heirs Mark Antony and Octavian. 
Brutus had his own travelling mint, but this coinage was evidently a gift 
from an allied Dacian king from the lower Danube region. The king's name, 
Koson, appears on the coin and Brutus' name is reduced to a monogram 
which appears on some issues, including this example. Koson's coin type 
makes sense in terms of Roman propaganda. The eagle trampling a sceptre 
and the wreath symbolizes the anti-monarchical sentiments that prompted 
Caesar's assassination. The obverse type showing a Roman magistrate with 
his attendants, is copied from the coinage struck by Brutus himself in 54 
B.C. It depicts an ancestor of Brutus who overthrew the Tarquin kings and 
founded the Roman Republic, serving as its fi rst chief magistrate. This design 
thus serves to emphasize Brutus' attachment to the Republican traditions. 
See Winkler J., "Consideratii despre moneda 'Koson'," Etudes et Recherches 
d'Histore Ancienne Vol.23, No.2 (1972), pp. 173-199. 

 

      

 4139* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), gold stater, 
(8.60 g), Babylon mint, issued 323-317 B.C., obv. head of 
Athena to right in crested Corinthian helmet, ornamented 
with griffi n, rev. Nike standing to left, holding wreath in 
outstretched hand and a partial wheel in outer left fi eld, to 
left Β ΑΣΙΛΕ[ΩΣ] and HΔT monogram in lower left fi eld, to 
right ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ and TH monogram lower right fi eld, (cf.
S.6746, cf.Price P198 [p.472 for similar symbol N in right 
lower fi eld], cf.M.P27, cf.BMC P198).   Nearly extremely fi ne 
with traces of original mint bloom, very rare with unlisted 
symbol combination.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3202). 

 

      

 4140* 
  Lydia,   uncertain king, issued before 561 B.C. and probably 
c.575 B.C., electrum trite or third stater, (4.69 g) of Lydian-
Milesian (Phoenician standard), probably issued at Sardis, 
obv. head of roaring lion to right, knob with three rays on 
forehead, rev. double incuse punch, (S.3398, BMC 7 [p.2], 
Weidauer [Essays to Robinson] Class XVI, SNG Cop. 449-
451, ACNAC Rosen 231, ACNAC Dewing 2421-3).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $1,600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4313). 
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 4141* 
  Ionia,   Phokaia, (c.625-522 B.C.), electrum sixth stater or 
hekte, (2.52 g), obv. forepart of bull to right, head reverted, 
small seal above, rev. incuse square quartered, (Bodenstedt 
28, reports 2 specimens known, SNG von Aulock 2122 
[same dies as Obolos 5/332], BMC 73, Rosen 588).   Very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

 

      

 4142* 
  Ionia,   Phokaia, (c.478-387 B.C.), electrum hekte or sixth 
stater, (2.51 g), obv. female head to left, small seal below, 
rev. quadripartite incuse punch, (S.4530, Bodenstedt 78 [4 
recorded], SNG Kayhan -, BMC 56 same dies).   Very fi ne.   

 $400 

 

      

 4143* 
  Ionia,   Phokaia, (c.387-322 B.C.), electrum hekte or sixth 
stater, (2.57 g), issued in 327 B.C. [Bodenstedt dating], obv. 
Athena helmeted head to left, with serpent emblazoned 
on helmet, rev. quadripartite incuse punch, (cf.S.4530, 
Bodenstedt 111, Boston 1913, SNG Cop. 1030, SNG Berry 
1086).   Good very fi ne, and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Stephen Cole, Hobart, (Salamanca Rare Coins), November 8, 2005.

Bodenstedt records 33 examples for this type from all known dies. 

   ROMAN 

 

      

 4144* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 54-68), gold aureus, issued c.65-66, Rome 
mint, (7.02 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around 
NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Jupiter seated left on 
throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, IVPPITER CVSTOS 
around, (S.1930, RIC 52, BMC 67, C.118).   Possible traces 
of mounting, nearly fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301 
(lot 8332). 

 

      

 4145* 
  Galba,   (A.D. 68-69), gold aureus, issued July - August 68, 
Rome mint, (7.13 g), obv. laureate head to right of Galba, 
around IMP SER GALBA CAESAR AVG P M, rev. SALVS 
GEN HVMANI around, Salus or Fortuna standing to left 
holding a patera and rudder, right foot on globe, in front an 
altar, (cf.S.2092, RIC 231, Cal.505, C. 239).   Traces of mint 
bloom, off centred obverse, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $9,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3205). 
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 4146* 
  Titus,   as Caesar, (A.D. 79-81), gold aureus, Rome mint, (7.70 
g), issued 74, obv. T CAESAR IMP VESPASIAN, laureate 
head right, rev. PONTIF TR POT, Fortuna standing to left on 
garlanded base, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.S.2422, 
RIC 177b, C.166, Calico 752).   Extremely fi ne, and rare.   

 $9,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3206). 

 

      

 4147* 
  Trajan,   (A.D.117-138), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued 107, 
(7.10 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, aegis and 
cloak on far shoulder, IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 
M TR P COS V P P, rev. oak wreath with S P Q R OPTIMO 
PRINCIPI, in three lines within, (cf.S.3105, cf.RIC 150, 
C.581).   Very fi ne and very rare, an unpublished bust type 
for issue.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3308) and Sale 74 (lot 4329). 

      

 4148* 
  Valentinian I,   (A.D. 364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 364-367, 4th Offi cina, (4.26 g), obv. pearl diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTΔ in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC IX 2a xiii, C.28, Depeyrot 27/1).   Ancient 
graffi ti in reverse fi eld, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7740), also Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3885). 

      

 4149* 
  Valentinian I,   (A.D. 364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint,
issued 364-367, 10th Officina, (4.41 g), obv. rosette 
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian 
I around DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian 
standing facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory 
on globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, cross in 
left fi eld, *ANTI* in exergue, (S.4088, RIC IX 2b xxxv, 
C.28, Depeyrot 20/1).   Light graffi ti in reverse fi eld, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sale in 
packet described, coming from Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3888). 

      

 4150* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366, 7th Offi cina, (4.23 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped and 
cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS PER 
F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory on globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE 
around, ANTZ (dot) in exergue, (S.4088, RIC 2c viii, C.28, 
Depeyrot 19/1).   Light graffi ti in reverse fi eld, some hoard 
discolouration, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8141), also Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3893). 
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 4151* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 367, (4.30 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped and 
cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS P 
F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
*CONS wreath in exergue (S.4104, RIC IX 3d2, Depeyrot 
20/2).   Light surface graffi ti, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics retail 
sale in packet described.

 

        4152* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366-367, 3rd Offi cina, (4.41 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
ANTΓ. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d xvi, C.32, Depeyrot 
27/3).   Slight hoard discolouration on obverse, otherwise very 
fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sale in 
packet described and from Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3915). 

      

 4153* 
  Marcian,   (A.D. 450-457), gold tremissis, Constantinople 
mint, (1.49 g), obv. diademed, draped and cuirassed bust 
facing right, D N MARCIA NVS P F AVG around, rev. 
Victory advancing to right, holding wreath and globus 
cruciger, star in right fi eld, VICTOR IA AVGVSTORVM 
around, CONOB in exergue, (S.21384, RIC 518, Depeyrot 
87/5).   Slightly wavy fl an, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $700 

      

 4154* 
  Leo I,   (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
5th Offi cina, issued 462-466, (4.40 g), obv. Leo three-
quarter facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP 
ET AVC, rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding 
long cross, in right fi eld a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG 
E, in exergue CONOB, (S.4333, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).   
Good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8142). 

      

 4155* 
  Leo I,   (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
6th Offi cina, issued 462-466, (4.28 g), obv. Leo three-quarter 
facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and crown, 
holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP ET AVC, 
rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding long 
cross, in right fi eld a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG S, in 
exergue CONOB, (S.4333, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).   Some 
hoard patination on reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne with 
mint bloom, scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sale in 
packet described and from Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3923). 

      

 4156* 

  Zeno,   (A.D. 474-491 second reign), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, fi fth issue, c.A.D.485-491 (4.47 g), obv. 
helmeted and cuirassed facing bust of Zeno holding spear 
and shield, around D N ZENO PERP AVG, rev. VICTORI 
A AVGGGΓ, Victory standing left holding long cross, star in 
right fi eld, CONOB in exergue, (S.21514, RIC 929, LRBC 
620ff).   Extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $700 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sale 
in packet described and noted as from the Ron Hansen Collection. 

   BYZANTINE 

      

 4157* 
  Justinian I,   (A.D.527-565), gold solidus, Constantinople 
mint, (4.39 g), issued 545-565, obv. bust of Justinian I facing, 
with plume and diadem, two pearls at each side, wearing 
cuirass, D N IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC around, rev. Angel 
facing in tunic and cloak, in right hand long cross with crook 
on end, globe in left hand cross above, star to right, around 
VICTORI A AVCCCI, CONOB in exergue, (S.140, DOC 
9j, BMC 18).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7741). 
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 4158* 
  Justin II,   (A.D.565-578), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
10th Offi cina, (4.45 g), obv. bust of Justin II facing, with 
plume and diadem, two pearls at each side, wearing cuirass, 
and holding globe surmounted by Victory, d N I VSTI NVS 
PP AVI around, rev. Constantinople seated looking right, 
with helmet tunic and mantle, on right shoulder aegis, left 
hand holds a spear, cross on globe, I in left fi eld, around 
VICTORI A AVGGG I, CONOB in exergue, (S.345, DOC 
4i, BMC 13, MIB 5, SB 345).   Good very fi ne or better.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7742), also Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3931). 

      

 4159* 
  Justin II,   (A.D.565-578), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.52 g), issued 565-567, 3rd offi cina, obv. bust of Justin 
II facing, with plume and diadem, two pearls at each side, 
wearing cuirass, and holding globe surmounted by Victory, 
D N I VSTI NVS PP AVI around, rev. Constantinople 
seated looking right, with helmet tunic and mantle, on right 
shoulder aegis, left hand holds a spear, cross on globe, around 
VICTORI A AVGGG Γ, CONOB in exergue, star in left fi eld, 
(S.346, DOC 5c, MIBE 1).   Very broad fl an, nearly full mint 
bloom, extremely fi ne, minor fl an fl aw on reverse.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3213). 

      

 4160* 
  Tiberius II Constantine,   (A.D.578-582), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, 2nd Offi cina, (4.50 g), issued 579-582, 
Offi cina B, obv. crowned and cuirassed bust of Tiberius II 
facing, holding shield and globe surmounted by cross, D m 
TIb CONS TANT P P AVI around, rev. VICTORI A AVCCB 
around, cross potent on four steps, in exergue CONOB, 
(S.422, DOC 4b, BMC 2, T. 2, R.-).   Well struck, full mint 
bloom, extremely fi ne or better, rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 105 (lot 3932), Sale 96 (lot 4928) and previously from the Triton XIV 
Sale, (lot 960). 

      

 4161* 
  Tiberius II Constantine,   (A.D.578-582), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, 7th Offi cina, (4.01 g), issued 579-582, 
Offi cina Z, obv. crowned and cuirassed bust of Tiberius II 
facing, holding shield and globe surmounted by cross, D m 
TIb CONS TANT P P AVI around, rev. VICTORI A AVCCZ 
around, cross potent on four steps, in exergue CONOB, 
(S.422, DOC 4g, BMC 6, MIB 4).   Has beeen mounted and 
edge fi led, hence its light weight, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7744). 

      

 4162* 
  Maurice Tiberius,    (A.D.582-602), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, (4.45 g), 10th Offi cina, issued 583-
601, obv. crowned, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice 
Tiberius facing, wearing plumed helmet, holding globe 
surmounted by cross, D N MAVRC TIb PP AV around, rev. 
VICTORI A AVCCI, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing 
facing holding long staff surmounted by P with cross, and 
cross on globe, (S.478, DOC. 5j, BMC 14, T.30, R.1012, 
MIB 6).   With full mint bloom, about as struck, extremely 
fi ne or better, scarce.   

 $800 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3935), Sale 96 (lot 4929) and previously from the Triton XIV Sale 
(lot 1030) with their ticket. 

      

 4163* 
  Maurice Tiberius,    (A.D.582-602), gold semissis, 
Constantinople mint, (2.21 g), issued 583-602, obv. 
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius to 
right, wearing cuirass and paludamentum, D N MAVRI CI 
PP AVI around, rev. VICTORI A AVCC, CONOB in exergue, 
Victory looking to left, holding a wreath in right hand and in 
left cross on globe, (S.486, DOC 12b, BMC -, T.-, R.1024, 
MIB 17a).   With full mint bloom, about as struck, extremely 
fi ne or better, very scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 105 (lot 3940), Sale 96 (lot 3940) and previously from Triton XIV 
(lot 1068). 
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 4164* 
  Heraclius,   (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 610-613, (4.25 g), 5th Offi cina, obv. facing bust of 
Heraclius wearing cuirass, chlamys, paludamentum and 
crown, plume with cross inside, around dN hERACLI VS 
PP AVC, rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below 
CONOB, around VICTORIA AVGUE, (S.731, DOC 3b, 
BMC 5-7, T.3, R.1279).   Broad fl an, extremely fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8156), also Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3946) and Sale 73 (lot 
3170). 

      

 4165* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine, (610-641), gold 
solidus, Constantinople mint, issued 626-629, (4.48 g), 
6th Offi cina, obv. facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius 
Constantine, wearing chlamys and crown, cross above, 
around dd NN ERACLIVS ET hERA CONSt PP, rev. cross 
potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, around 
VICTORIA AVGUS, (S.743, DOC 20f, W.-, T.-, R.-).   Reverse 
scratch, extremely fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8157), also Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3947). 

      

 4166* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine, (610-641), gold 
solidus, Constantinople mint, issued 626-629, (4.46 g), 
7th Offi cina, obv. facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius 
Constantine, wearing chlamys and crown, cross above, 
around dd NN hERACLIVS ET hERA CONSt PP, rev. cross 
potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, around 
VICTORIA AVGUZ, (S.743, DOC 20g var., MIB 21).   Broad 
fl an, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3215). 

      

 4167* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine, (610-641), gold 
solidus, Constantinople mint, issued 629-631, (4.31 g), 
Offi cina Γ, obv. facing busts of Heraclius with long beard and 
Heraclius Constantine with short beard, wearing chlamys 
and crown, cross above, around dd NN hERACLIVS ET 
[hERA CONSt PP AV], rev. cross potent on base and three 
steps, below CONOB, around VICTORIA AVGUΓ, (S.749, 
DOC 26c, MIB 29).   Nearly extremely fine with some 
weakness on obverse legend, trace of mint bloom.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3480) and previously from CNG eSale 297 (lot 510). 

      

 4168* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas, 
(610-641), gold solidus, issued 632-635, Constantinople 
mint, Offi cina S the sixth offi cina, (4.36 g), Class IVA(a), 
obv. standing figures of Heraclius in centre, Heraclius 
Constantine on left, and Heraclonas on right, cross above, 
rev. Cross potent on three steps, monogram PTh to right, 
around VICTORIA AVGUI, CONOB in exergue, (S.758, 
DOC 33g, MIB 39).   Nearly extremely fi ne/good very fi ne, 
but weak in places.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7749), also Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 3413). 

      

 4169* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas, 
(610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 5th offi cina 
E, dated RY 12 = 638-639, (4.36 g), obv. standing crowned 
fi gures of Heraclius in centre, Heraclius Constantine on left, 
and Heraclonas on right, cross on each crown, rev. cross 
potent on three steps, monogram to left, IB monogram to 
right, around VICTORIA AVGUE, CONOB in exergue, 
(S.767, DOC 41e, MIB 48).   Nearly extremely fi ne and a 
rare variety.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8160), also Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3316). 
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 4170* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668 A.D.), gold 
solidus (4.30 g), Constantinople mint, 6th offi cina, struck 
654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long 
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, cross 
above, around DN CON[STANTINUS C CON]STNI, rev. 
cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUS 
in exergue CONOB, (S.959, DOC 25f, MIB 26).   Light 
weakness on reverse, nearly extremely fi ne/good very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3950). 

      

 4171* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668 A.D.), gold 
solidus (4.31 g), Constantinople mint, 7th offi cina, struck 
c.654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long 
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, 
cross above, around DN CONSTATINUS C CONSTI, rev. 
cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUZ 
in exergue CONOB, (S.959, DOC 25g, MIB 26).   Light 
weakness on reverse, extremely fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8161), also Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3317). 

      

 4172* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668 A.D.), gold 
solidus (4.41 g), Constantinople mint, 10th offi cina, struck 
c.654-659, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long 
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, cross 
above, around DN CONSTANTINUS C CONSTI, rev. cross 
potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUE, in 
exergue CONOB+. (S.961, DOC 27 var. [unlisted offi cina], 
MIB 27).   Nearly uncirculated/extremely fi ne, rare as such.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3219). 

      

 4173* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668), gold solidus, 
(4.48 g), Constantinople mint, Class VI, issued 661-663, 
5th Offi cina, obv. large crowned long-bearded bust facing of 
Constans, wearing chlamys and plumed helmet, ornamented 
with cross, Constantine IV on right wearing crown with cross 
on top, around dN CON AN, rev. cross potent above three 
steps, fi gures of Heraclius on left and Tiberius on right, each 
holding cross on globe, around VICTORIA [A V]GUΓ, in 
exergue CONOB, (S.964, DOC 30c, W.54, T.289-290, MIB 
31).   Much mint bloom, extremely fi ne, weak and off centred 
on top right of the reverse, issue very scarce.   

 $550 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7751), also Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3953). 

      

 4174* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668), gold solidus, 
issued, (4.28 g), Constantinople mint, Class VI, issued 661-
663, 5th Offi cina, obv. large crowned long-bearded bust 
facing of Constans, wearing chlamys and plumed helmet, 
ornamented with cross, Constantine IV on right wearing 
crown with cross on top, around dN [CONST] AN, rev. 
cross potent above three steps, fi gures of Heraclius on left 
and Tiberius on right, each holding cross on globe, around 
VICTORIA [A V]GUE, in exergue CONOB, (S.964, DOC 30 
var. unlisted offi cina, MIB 31).   Much mint bloom, extremely 
fi ne, weak in top right of the reverse and very scarce.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7750), also Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 3419). 

        

 4175* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668), gold solidus of 
thick fabric and small module, issued at Carthage mint in 
A.D. 659-668, (3.35 g), obv. facing busts of rulers Constans 
II bearded, and Constantine IV beardless, rev. busts of 
Heraclius and Tiberius, cross on base and two steps, (S.1044, 
DOC 126).   Of unusual light weight (examples are known), 
weakly struck as usual, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8164), also Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3955). 
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 4176* 
  Constantine IV Pogonatus,   with Heraclius and Tiberius, 
(668-685), gold solidus, (4.45 g), Constantinople mint, 
Class III, issued c.674-681, 9th Offi cina, obv. three-quarter 
facing bearded bust of Constantine IV, wearing helmet with 
plume and cuirass, holding spear and shield, around dN 
CONST ANUS P, rev. cross potent above three steps, between 
facing fi gures of Heraclius on left and Tiberius on right, 
each holding cross on globe, around VICTOA AVGUΘ, in 
exergue CONOB, (S.1156, cf.DOC 10, MIB 7b).   Extremely 
fi ne with mint bloom.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7752), also Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3956). 

      

 4177* 
  Leo III the 'Isaurian' and Constantine V,   (717-741), gold 
solidus, (4.41 g), Constantinople mint, issued 724-731, obv. 
facing bust of Leo III with short beard, wearing crown and 
chlamys, holding cross potent on globe, around dND LEO 
ND AMUL, rev. Constantine V beardless wearing crown 
and chlamys, holding cross potent, around DN CONST 
ANTINUS M, (S.1504, cf.DOC 4-5, BMC 8, T.54, R.1734).   
Trace of mounting, some mint bloom, otherwise good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3957).

Constantine V is a youth in this issue, the fi rst with his portrait. 

      

 4178* 
  Constantine V Copronymus,   with Leo III (A.D. 741-775), 
gold solidus, (4.34 g), Constantinople mint, issued 745-
750, obv. facing bust of Constantine V wearing crown and 
chlamys, holding long cross potent and akakia, around N C 
ON STANT[INY], rev. large facing bust of Leo III, wearing 
crown and chlamys, holding cross potent and akakia, around 
N LE ON [P A] M Y L, (S.1550, DOC 1g, BMC -, To.2, 
Fueg. 3.B).   Nearly extremely fi ne, weak in portions of the 
legends and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3221). 

      

 4179* 
  Constantine V Copronymus,   (741-775) with Leo IV (from 
751) and Leo III, gold solidus, Offi cina Φ, Constantinople 
mint, issued 764-773, (4.43 g), obv. facing busts of 
Constantine V and son Leo IV, each crowned bust facing 
wearing chlamys, cross above, dot between, around 
CONSTANTINOS S LEON O NEOS, rev. facing bust of Leo 
III with short beard holding cross potent, Φ at end of legend, 
(S.1551, DOC 2g.1, Fueg 6,B.5).   Good very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne, slightly double struck and very scarce.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3222).

From DOC (p. 294): "The appearance of the letter Φ which had never 
occurred in the traditional pattern of offi cina letters, shows that the numerical 
series of offi cinae had now been abandoned in favor of new control marks 
whose exact signifi cance is unknown." 

      

 4180* 
  Basil I the Macedonian and Constantine,   (A.D.867-886), 
gold solidus, Constantinople mint, issued from A.D. 867-
879, (4.35 g), obv. Christ enthroned facing wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand in benediction, also holding Gospels, the 
throne has curved ornamented arms, around + IhS XPS 
REX REGΝΑΝΤΙΥΜ∗, rev. βΑΣΙΛΙΟΣ ΕΤ ΧΟΝΣΤΑΝΤ' 
ΑΥ[ΓΓ' b'] around, facing busts of Basil I wearing loros 
on left and Constantine wearing chlamys on right, both 
crowned, between them long patriarchal cross, (S.1704, 
DOC 2b, R.1858).   Possibly mounted, otherwise very fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3225) and from the Collection of Barry Allen Jones. 

      

 4181* 
  Michael VII,   (1071-1078), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.37 g), obv. 
bust of long bearded Christ Pantokrator facing, wearing 
nimbus, raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC 
across, double dotted border, rev. +MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ, 
around bust of Michael facing, bearded wearing crown and 
loros, holding labarum without pellet on shaft and globe 
with cross, (S.1868, DOC 2d, BMC 3, R.2032).   Good bust 
of bearded Christ, good very fi ne.   

 $400 
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 4182* 
  Nicephorus III,   (A.D.1078-1081), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.32 g), obv. 
bearded Christ enthroned no back, facing, wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, 
double dotted border, rev. +NIKHΦ ΔEC T W ROTANIAT, 
around bust of Nicephorus facing, bearded wearing crown 
and loros, holding labarum with X on shaft and globe with 
cross, (S.1881, DOC 3, BMC 7-11, R.2051-2).   Good very 
fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3226). 

   GREEK  SILVER & BRONZE  COINS 

   4183 
  Italy,   Campania, Nola, (c.400-390 B.C.), silver stater 
or nomos, (6.79 g), obv. Athena head wearing crested 
Athenian helmet to right, bound with olive wreath and 
owl, rev. man-headed bull walking to right, above Nike 
fl ying to right, traces of ΝΩΛΑΙΩΝ, below bull reversed ΛE 
monogram, double exergue line, (cf.S.312, Rutter 10 [obv. 
die 3, reverse die 7]); Italy, Lucania, Velia, (c.293/290-280 
B.C.), silver nomos, stater or didrachm, (6.81 g), Period 
VIII, workshop of caduceus group, obv. head of Athena 
to left, wearing crested Athenian helmet with griffi n, Φ 
on fl ap, AP monogram behind, rev. lion walking to right, 
caduceus above, ΥΕΛΗΤΩΝ in exergue, (cf.S.454, Williams 
539 [similar dies]).   Very good or better, second coin very 
porous and corroded.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3233). 

      

 4184* 
  Italy,   Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.340-240 B.C.), silver 
stater or didrachm, (7.22 g), obv. head of nymph to right, 
eagle to right behind, ΔI below, wreath to right, rev. bull 
walking to right, crowned by Nike fl ying right above, below 
dolphin, ΛO to right, below exergue ΝΕΟΠΟΛΙΤΗΣ, (cf.
S.307, Sambon 448, SNG ANS 321 [same dies], SNG Cop. 
402 [same dies]).   Toned, well centred, nearly very fi ne and 
a scarce symbol.   

 $250 

      

 4185* 
  Italy,   Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.340-240 B.C.), silver 
stater or didrachm, (7.22 g), obv. head of nymph to right, 
bunch of grapes behind, X before, rev. man-headed bull 
walking to right, crowned by Nike fl ying right above, below 
bull K, in exergue NEOΠΟΛΙΤΩN, (cf.S.307, Sambon 472, 
SNG ANS 362 [same dies]).   Unusual, almost full fl an, toned, 
nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics

Sale 105 (lot 3969) and previously from Sotheby's London, Auction Sale, 
September 26, 1979 (lot 37 part). 

      

 4186* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Herakleia, (330-280 B.C.), silver stater or 
nomos, (7.84 g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing laureate 
crested Attic helmet, ornamented with Scylla, K to right, rev. 
Herakles standing facing, club in hand, holding lion's skin, 
Nike crowning Herakles, to right [I-HPAKΛΗΙΩΝ], to left 
AΛ, Σ to right , (cf.S.391, Work 54a [same dies], SNG ANS 
69 [same dies]).   Weakly struck on obverse, otherwise very 
fi ne and a very rare type.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8040), also Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3330). 

      

 4187* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver stater, 
(7.36 g), obv. head of female to right, the hair is held bound 
by a sphendone or sakkos, rev. corn ear, METAΠ to left, 
stalk to right, ΛΥ above stalk, (cf.S.409, Noe [NN&M 47, 
1984] 497, SNG Cop. 1203 [same dies]).   Very fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics

Sale 105 (lot 3972) and Sale 58 (lot 3463). 
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 4188* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Metapontum, (c.340-330 B.C.), silver nomos, 
stater or didrachm, (7.38 g), obv. female head to left with 
hair bound up behind, rev. corn ear, [M]ETAΠO to left, 
ivy leaf to right, (cf.S.410, Noe 522 [same dies], SNG ANS 
389, SNG Cop. 1205, SNG Munich 980).   Very fi ne and 
very scarce type.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3234). 

      

 4189* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Metapontum, (c.335-330 B.C.), silver 
stater, (7.56 g), obv. bearded Corinthian helmeted head of 
Leukippos to right, lion head behind, rev. ear of corn, to right 
[M]ETA, to left club erect over leaf, [AM]I below, (S.415, 
Johnston [NN&M 164] Class B.2.31, SNG Ash.728).   Nearly 
very fi ne, scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics

Sale 105 (lot 3973). 

      

 4190* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Metapontum, (c.300 B.C.), silver stater or 
nomos, (7.71 g), obv. Demeter head wearing corn wreath 
to right, rev. ear of corn, META upwards to left, plow to 
right, M[AN] below leaf, (S.416, Johnston NN&M 164 
series C1.1.2-1.70 [similar dies], cf.SNG ANS 473).   Rough 
obverse surface, otherwise fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3235). 

      

 4191* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (c.350 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.75 g), obv. head of Athena 
to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with 
fi gure of Scylla, rev. bull butting to right, ΘΟΥΡΙΩΝ and 
HP monogram above, tunny fi sh below in exergue, dotted 
exergual line, (cf.S.442, SNG ANS 1041 [same dies]).   Well 
centred coin, good fi ne and a very rare magistrate monogram 
type.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3974). 

   

4192 

  Italy,   Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (350 -300 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.43 g), obv. head of Athena 
to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with 
fi gure of Scylla, rev. bull butting to right, [ΘΟΥΡΙΩΝ] and 
I below bull, tunny fi sh below in exergue, dotted exergual 
line, (cf.S.447, SNG ANS 1058/9 [similar dies]).   Minor edge 
roughness on reverse, otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3975), Sale 79 (lot 3364) and Sale 59 (lot 1794). 

      

 4193* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (350 -300 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.60 g), obv. head of Athena 
to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with 
fi gure of Scylla, rev. bull butting to right, ΘΟΥΡΙΩΝ and I 
below bull, tunny fi sh below in exergue, dotted exergual 
line, (cf.S.447, SNG ANS 1058/9 [similar dies]).   Minor 
edge roughness on reverse, otherwise fi ne/nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics stock with ticket. 
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 4194* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Velia, (c.400-365 B.C.), silver nomos, stater 
or didrachm, (7.65 g), Period IV, workshop of T, obv. head 
of Athena to left, wearing crested Athenian helmet with 
griffi n, rev. lion walking to right, ΥΕΛΗΤΩΝ in exergue, owl 
above lion with open wings, (cf.S.454, Williams 248 [these 
dies, Obv.147, rev.194]).   Toned, interesting obverse fl aw on 
helmet noted by Williams, otherwise very fi ne, good metal 
and a scarce mint.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8042), also Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 3434) and Alan Jordan 
Collection. Purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 3133) and 
George Tuck Pittman Collection of the USA. 

        

 4195* 
  Italy,   Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (272-235 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (6.36 g), obv. naked rider 
crowning stationary horse to right, below ΦΙΛΙCKOC, rev. 
Taras astride a dolphin to left, holding kantharos and trident, 
below dolphin, tripod, TARAS to right, (cf.S.374, cf.Vl.888, 
cf.SNG ANS 1206-7).   Dark tone, slightly off centred on 
obverse, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $180 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3971) and Sale 79 (lot 3971). and Guido Bernardi, Trieste with his 
ticket (US $280) and Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2563). 

      

 4196* 
  Italy,   Bruttium, Kroton (Croton), (500-460 B.C.), silver 
stater or nomos (7.78 g), obv. tripod, crane to left, [QPO] 
to right, rev. tripod, incuse, (S.256, SNG Cop. 1759-1760, 
SNG Munich 1428).   Weak in places, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne/good fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 This was a period when the issues were crudely struck on small dumpy fl ans, 
the tripods particularly on the reverse were very crude. An interesting step 
in the evolution to the next series of eagles on the reverse.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4387). 

      

 4197* 
  Italy,   Bruttium, Kaulonia, (460-450 B.C., Kraay chronology), 
silver stater, (7.95 g), obv. Apollo naked walking to right with 
branch, before him a small stag standing to right, looking 
back, KAV behind upwards, rev. stag standing to right, 
(S.462, SNG Cop. 1705 [same dies], Naville XVI [lot 309 
from the same dies], Noe 64 [same dies]).   Very fi ne, weakly 
struck as are all 4 known examples, very rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3238) and from Classical Numismatic Group, 1998 with CNG 
ticket.

Noe notes that this rare series with this die combination is known for four 
examples and three of these are in public collections. 

     

   

 4198* 
  Italy,   Bruttium, Rhegion, (c.466-415 B.C), silver obol, (0.78 
g), obv. lion's head facing, within dotted border, rev. RECI 
within wreath, (S.500, BMC 21); Thessaly, Kierion, (c.400-
360 B.C.), silver hemiobol 8mm, (0.41 g), obv. laureate head 
of Zeus to right, rev. head of Arne to right, (S.-, BCD Thessaly 
I -, BCD Thessaly II 98, HGC 4, 675).   First toned, second 
bright, both nearly very fi ne, last rare.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Jonathan Cohen Collection.

       

 4199* 
  Sicily,   Akragas (Agrigentum), (c.472-420 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.93 g), obv. eagle with closed wings standing 
to left, AKRAC downwards behind eagle ANTOΣ upwards 
before eagle, rev. crab on plain broad fl an, (S.741, BMC 
59, SNG ANS 969 [same obverse die], SNG Lockett 690).   
Weakness on eagle on obverse, otherwise very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112 (lot 3608). 
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   4200 
  Sicily,   Akragas (Agrigentum), AE 21, trias, (425-406 B.C.), 
(10.10 g), obv. eagle to right holding hare in talons, [AKPA] 
behind eagle, rev. crab, three dots below, with a crayfi sh 
below dots, (S.1023, Calciati I p.181 No.54/3, SNG ANS 
1041, cf.SNG Morcom 523).   Dark green patina, attractive 
very fi ne.   

 $70 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3570) and the Clive Shute Collection from C.J.Martin (Coins) Ltd., 
London 23.12.97. 

      

part

 4201* 
  Sicily,   Alaisa, AE 21, (c.340 B.C.), (6.93 g), obv. Griffi n 
springing to left, rev. horse prancing to left, (S.1048, BMC 
6, SNG ANS 1169-1174); Epeiros, Kassope, (c.342-330/25 
B.C.), AE 19 (5.80 g), 2nd series, obv. Head of Aphrodite 
right, wearing ornate stephane, to right KAΣΣΩΠΙΟΝ, 
rev. dove fl ying left, AN monogram above tail of dove, all 
within wreath, (S.-. Franke Group II, Series 18, [obv.34, rev-, 
cf.Pl.7].   Very fi ne, both with dark patination.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3571) and the Clive Shute Collection and C.J.Martin (Coins) Ltd., 
London 23.12.97. 

   4202 
  Sicily,   The Campani (Campanian Mercenaries), (344-339 
B.C.), AE 13, (2.25 g), obv. Campanian helmet to right with 
cheek and neck piece, rev. KA monogram within wreath, (S.-, 
BMC 4, Weber 1262, Calciati 2 [p.328], SNG Lloyd 886); 
Ionia, Ephesus, (202-133 B.C.), AE 18, (3.85 g), obv. bee 
with open wings dividing E - Φ, all within laurel wreath, rev. 
stag standing to right, palm tree behind, before monogram 
of ΣO, below magistrate's name ΑΡΚΑΣ (Arkas), (cf.S.4411, 
BMC 135).   First Very fi ne, and rare, with BCD provenance 
ticket, second with a deep green patination, otherwise good 
fi ne and a rare magistrate.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3572), the fi rst coin from Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 1781) 
last from Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 3528). 

        

lot 4203

 
4203* 
  Sicily,   Messana, (450-446 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.55 g), 
obv. biga of mules driven to right by seated male charioteer, 
Nike fl ying above crowning biga, in exergue bay leaf with 
fruit, rev. MESS E N ION (N letters reversed), hare running 
to right, olive spray below, (cf.S.847, Caltabiano 357 [obv.
die 158, rev. die 148, cf.SNG Fitz. 1069 [same reverse die], 7 
coins known from these dies]).   Struck from rusty and worn 
dies as are all known examples, otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3335) previously from Christies Auction Sale, London, November 
12, 1985 (lot 23 part). 

   

        

 4204* 
  Sicily,   Messana, (425-421 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.13 
g), obv. biga of mules driven to right by standing female 
charioteer above Nike standing to right on reins, in exergue 
two dolphins facing each other, dotted border, rev. ME Σ Σ 
AN IO N around, below hare bounding to right, dolphin to 
right, dotted border, (S.851, Caltabiano 500 [obv.die 202, rev.
die 208, 13 specimens known]).   Dark attractive patination, 
well centred, nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,500 

      

 4205* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, (c.485-479 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.16 
g), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male charioteer, 
Nike fl ying right crowning horses, rev. ΣΥΡ Α Κ ΟΣΙ O N 
around to right, head of Artemis-Arethusa to right, hair 
waved and turned up behind under diadem of beads, four 
dolphins around, (cf.S.913, Boehringer 184 (obv.82/rev.126 
same dies).   Attractive evenly toned, with light tooling on the 
reverse very fi ne/nearly very fi ne and a rare combination of 
dies.   

 $800 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8045), also Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3336). 
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 4206* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, (485-479 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (17.30 g), 
obv. slow quadriga driven right by male charioteer holding 
goad, above, Nike fl ying right, crowning horses, dotted 
border, rev. medium size head of Artemis-Arethusa right, 
hair slightly waved and turned up behind, under a diadem 
of beads, four dolphins around, ΣV RA KO ΣI O N around, 
(cf.S.914, Boehringer 316 [Dies obv.V153, rev. R222, 3 
specimens noted], Randazzo 484 [p.71, Pl.18], SNG Munich 
970 [Pl.29, same dies], only other known examples noted 
by Boehringer are Ratto and Feuardent sales).   Toned, good 
very fi ne/very fi ne, centred and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3241). 

      

 4207* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, (c.460-450 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.20 
g), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male charioteer 
holding kentron, Nike fl ying right crowning horses, dotted 
border, rev. ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙ O N around to right, head of Artemis-
Arethusa to right, hair rolled and tucked under diadem, four 
dolphins clockwise around, (cf.S.914, Boehringer 510 same 
dies [obverse 268/reverse 363 dies], SNG ANS 162 [same 
obverse die]).   Minor test cut on reverse, obverse die worn, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3980) and Sale 65 (lot 1738) and from the Proschowsky Collection 
(3.5.1950), Rasmussen, Copenhagen, Auction Sale 16.6.1976 (lot 94), (1500 
Kroner), with packet.

Boehringer notes only 3 specimens from these dies. 

      

 4208* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, (c.445 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.84 g), 
obv. quadriga to right, Nike fl ying above crowning horses, 
rev. head of Artemis-Arethusa with hair waved all over, 
bound with ampyx and diadem, enclosed in net, around four 
dolphins, traces of Σ Υ ΡΑ ΚΟ ΣΙ ΟΝ around, (cf.S.931, Boeh. 
727 [V.359/R495] 20 noted, SNG Munich 1945, SNG Ash 
1991, Pozzi 590).   Toned, weak on reverse, worn obverse, 
nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3575). 

 

      

 4209* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, Kingdom of, Agathokles, (317-289 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.45 g), obv. head of Artemis-Arethusa 
to left, surrounded by three dolphins, with dotted border, 
trace of NK below, rev. galloping quadriga driven left 
by charioteer holding goad, above triskeles, in exergue 
ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ over AN monogram, dotted border, (cf.S.971, 
BMC 350, SNG Lloyd 1478 (same dies), cf.SNG ANS 637, 
cf.SNG Lockett 1022).   Uneven rough fl an and slightly double 
struck on reverse, light grey tone, otherwise good very fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3339) and previously from the Peus Auction Sale 404 (lot 2202) 
with ticket. 
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 4210* 

  Sicily,   Syracuse, Agathokles, (317-289 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (15.98 g), obv. head of Artemis-Arethusa 
(Persephone) to left, surrounded by three dolphins, with 
dotted border, wearing wreath of barley [NK] below, rev. 
galloping quadriga driven left by charioteer holding goad, 
above triskeles, in exergue [ΣΥ]ΡΑΚΟΣΙΩ[Ν] over AN 
monogram, (S.971, Ierardi, No.39 (same dies, ANS AJN 7-
8, p.44], Kraay/Hirmer 134 [similar dies], SNG Delepierre 
702 [same obverse die], SNG Lloyd 1477 [same obverse die], 
SNG ANS 639 [same obverse die]).   Grey tone, some tooling 
and obverse porosity, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Allan Sutherland Collection and previously from Wayte Raymond New 
York, with packet marked $15 and cost £5.5.0 (dated 1933) and Noble 
Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3110). 

      

 4211* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Agathokles, (317-285 B.C.), AE 23, 
(8.27 g), obv. bust of Artemis to right, quiver at shoulder 
behind, before ΣΩΤΕΙΡΑ. rev. above and below winged 
thunderbolt AΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΟΣ / ΒΑΣΙΛΕ[ΟΣ], (S.1200, BMC 
422, McClean 2858, SNG ANS 708ff.).   Brown patina, good 
very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 105 (lot 3982) and previously from Colosseum Coin Exchange with 
their ticket. 

      

part

 4212* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Agathokles, (317-285 B.C.), AE 
hemilitron (10.10 g), obv. wreathed head of Persephone 
left, rev. bull butting left, dolphin above and below, (S.-, 
BMC 391, Calciati 96, SNG ANS 567); Sicily, Syracuse, 
reign of Hiketas, (288-279 B.C.), AE 22, (10.30 g), obv. 
bust of youthful laureate head of Zeus Hellanios to left, 
trophy behind, rev. eagle to left with open wings standing 
on thunderbolt, (S.1212, cf.BMC 468, Favorito 50e-h, 
SNG ANS 810-1); Macrianus, (A.D. 260-261), billon 
antoninianus, Emesa mint, (3.96 g), obv. radiate bust of 
Macrianus to right, around IMP C FVL MACRIANVS P 
F AVG, rev. IOVI CONSERVATORI, Jupiter seated left, 
(S.10803, RIC 9) (illustrated); Macedon, Kingdom of, 
Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), AE 18, (3.93 g), Macedonian 
mint, issued c.336-323 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right 
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. below bowcase 
a dolphin to left, club above, bow and bowcase below, (cf.
S.6739, Price 323, BMC 323, SNG Cop. 1057); Domitian, 
(A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 88-89, (10.49 
g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around [IMP 
CAE]S DOMIT AVG GERM COS XIII CENS [PER P] P, 
rev. around [VIRTVTI AVG]VSTI, Virtus standing to right, 
holding spear and parazonium, S C across fi eld, (cf.S.2817, 
RIC 550, L.404-5).   Toning, poor - nearly very fi ne, scarce.  
(5)  

 $200 
 Ex Tom Cederlind stock. 

      

 4213* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, Philistis wife of Hieron II (275-215 B.C.), 
silver sixteen litrai, (13.57 g), issued 217-215 B.C., obv. 
diademed and veiled head of Philistis to left, thyrsus to 
right behind, rev. quadriga to right driven by Nike with 
horses walking, above crescent and ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑΣ, below 
ΦΙΛΙΣΤΙΔ[ΟΣ], [A] off fl an to right, (S.989, SNG ANS 
876, Caltabiano [QT XIX] p.169, 175 note the letters]).   
Bright, minor cleaning marks, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne/extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8046), also Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3341). 
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 4214* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, Hieron II, (275-216 B.C.), AE 22, (8.39 g), 
obv. Poseidon head to left wearing tainia, rev. ornamented 
trident-head, between two dolphins, dividing IEP ΩΝΟΣ 
below, N in lower left fi eld, (cf.S.1223, SNG Cop. 854).   
Dark green patina, good very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $120 

   4215 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Hieron II, (275-215 B.C.), AE 26, 
(15.62 g), obv. diademed head of Hieron beardless to left, 
uncertain (rudder) behind, rev. horseman prancing to right, 
holding spear couched, beneath A, in exergue traces of 
IEPΩΝΟΣ, (S.1221, SNG Cop. 842, BMC 595. SNG ANS 
825-6); Sicily, Himera, (420-408 B.C.), AE 16, (hemilitron), 
(2.43 g), obv. head of nymph Himera to left, wearing 
sphendone, with necklace and pearls, before six pellets, rev. 
six pellets in two rows of three all within laurel wreath, 
(S.1110, Calciati I 35 [p.43-44], SNG Morcom 599, Gabrici 
29-35 [p.140], SNG ANS 186-187, BMC 54).   Fine - nearly 
very fi ne, second coin chipped, both with tickets.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3985). 

      

 4216* 
  Siculo-Punic,   (c.410-395 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.86 
g), obv. free horse prancing to right, Nike fl ying and holding 
wreath above, rev. palm tree with two date clusters, (S.6428 
[p.594], Jenkins, SNR 53, 48, dies 012/R43], SNG Ash. 2150 
[same dies]).   Attractive grey tone, off centred both sides, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112 (lot 3741).

Jenkins records only one example of this coin type from these dies. The entire 
series comes from one obverse and six reverse dies. 

 

      

 4217* 
  Siculo-Punic,   mint of the camp, (c.320-310 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.12 g), obv. wreathed head of Persephone 
to left, wearing triple pendant earring and necklace, four 
dolphins swimming around, rev. horse's head to left, palm 
tree behind, Punic legend, "MMHNT" below, (S.6434, 
SNG Lloyd 1634 (same dies), Jenkins SNR 56, [Series 3b] 
172 [dies, O50/R153]).   Attractive old light cabinet toning, 
extremely fi ne, of fi ne artistic style, very scarce.   

 $5,000 

        

 4218* 
  Siculo-Punic,   "Camp of Melkart", (c.330-305 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.98 g), obv. charioteer driving a quadriga of 
rearing horses to right, holding kentron in right hand, reins in 
left hand, Nike fl ying above and crowning charioteer, traces 
of Punic legend 'RSMLQRT' in exergue, rev. wreathed head 
of Persephone to right wearing triple-pendant earring and 
necklace, four dolphins around, (S.-, Jenkins, SNR 50, 51 
[dies 018/R39], SNG Lloyd 1603 [same dies]).   Small tight 
fl an, grey tone, nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 3412) and 92 (lot 5033). 
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 4219* 
  Siculo-Punic,   "Camp of Melkart", (c.330-305 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.59 g), obv. charioteer driving a quadriga of 
rearing horses to right, holding kentron in right hand, reins 
in left hand, Nike fl ying above and crowning charioteer, 
Punic legend 'RSMLQRT' in exergue, rev. wreathed head 
of Persephone to right wearing triple-pendant earring and 
necklace, four dolphins around, (S.  -, Jenkins, SNR 50, 52 
[dies 018/R40], Boston 269 [same dies]) Full grey tone, nearly 
extremely fi ne, well centred, very attractive, and rare.   

 $1,600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 3413) and 92 (lot 5032). 

      

 4220* 
  Thrace,   (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver 
stater, (5.46 g), obv. two young male heads facing, side 
by side, left upright, right inverted, rev. sea-eagle standing 
to left on dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak, 
above ΙΣΤΡΙΗ, monogram ΦΥ below eagle, below dolphin 
monogram PAX, (cf.S.1669, SNG BMC 256, cf.Pick 425, 
SNG Stancomb -).   Lightly toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Tom Cederlind stock. 

      

 4221* 
  Thrace (Moesia Inferior),   Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, 
(5.52 g), obv. two young male heads facing, side by side, 
left upright, right inverted, rev. sea-eagle standing to left on 
dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak, above ΙΣΤΡΙΗ, 
Γ removed above from die, below dolphin monogram PAX, 
(cf.S.1669, SNG BMC 230-231, AMNG Pick 427).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3989) and Sale 71 (lot 4574). 

   4222 
  Moesia Inferior,   Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (5.18 g), 
obv. two young male heads facing, side by side, right inverted, 
left upright, rev. sea-eagle standing to left on dolphin to left, 
E below, which it attacks with its beak, below dolphin ΛA, 
(cf.S.1669, SNG Cop.19,7, Pick 433) (illustrated); Ionia, 
Miletus, (c.530-510 B.C.), silver twelth stater or obol, (0.94 
g), obv. forepart of lion and legs to right, lions head turned to 
left, rev. star ornament within incuse square, (S.3532, BMC 
14); Macedonian Kingdom, Philip II, AE 17, (Single unit), 
359-336 B.C., uncertain mint in Macedon issue to 323/2-315 
B.C., (5.31 g), obv. head of Apollo with hair short bound 
with plain tainia to right, dotted border, rev. naked youth on 
horse prancing to right on short exergue line, ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ 
above, AN monogram below horse, (S.6696 var., SNG ANS 
896-7 [Pl.31], Drama Hoard [ANSMN 11] No.48, SNG 
Greece II [Alpha Bank] 395-7 [Pl.XVII]) (illustrated); Parthia, 
Kingdom of, Vologases I, (c.A.D. 51-78), AE chalkoi, (0.87 
g), Ecbatana mint, obv. short and narrow bearded bust to 
left, rev. horse head to right, (S.5804, Sellwood 70.16, BMC 
147-150 [Pl.XXVIII, 5], Shore 597).   Mostly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3577) and Maurice Collection. 

     

   

part

 4223* 
  Moesia Inferior,   Marcianopolis, Septimius Severus, (A.D. 
193-211), AE 27, (10.35 g), obv. Septimius Severus laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. emperor with short 
tunic, standing left, holding globe and sceptre, (cf.S.2123, 
Varbanov 791); Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad 
Orontem (Antioch), Elagabalus (A.D. 218-222), billon 
tetradrachm, (12.73 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus to 
right, around [AYT K M A ANT]WNEINO C CEB, rev. 
eagle standing facing, head to left, wreath in beak, between 
legs star, Δ E above, around ΔΗ[ΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠAT]OC TO 
B, (S.3096, Bellinger 42 [ANS Num. Stud. No.3], p.28, plate 
IV,10, Prieur 265 SNG Von Post 616) (illustrated); Moesia 
Inferior, Odessus, Gordian III, with Tranquillina, (A.D. 
238-244), AE Pentassarion (11.55 g), obv. confronted busts 
of Gordian III right, laureate, draped, and cuirassed, and 
Tranquillina left, draped and wearing stephane around AVT 
K M ANT ΓΟΡΔIANOC AYΓ CE /TRANKVΛ/ΛEIN, Ares 
standing left, holding shield and reversed spear, E (mark of 
value) to left, around OΔHCCEITΩN, (cf.S.3799, AMNG 
I 2382, Varbanov 4555 [R4]) (illustrated). Toned, very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne, scarce. (3) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.  Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 
310.    
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 4224* 
  Thrace (Moesia Inferior),   Marcianopolis, Macrinus and 
Diadumenian, (A.D. 217-218), AE 26, (12.21 g), obv. 
Macrinus laureate head to right facing Diadumenian 
head to left, around partial legend AVT [K OΠΕΛCEVH 
MAKPEINOC K M Ο]ΠΕ ΑΝΤΩΝΕΙΝOC, rev. Concordia 
standing to left with patera and cornucopiae, altar before, 
around VΠ ΠΟΝΤΙΑΝ ΟV MA[PKI]ANOΠΟΛΙ ΤΩΝ, E in 
fi eld to left, (S.-, BMC -, Glaux 8 Vismara No.1661, SNG 
Munich 302, Pick 764 [p.245, Pl.XVIII, 34]).   Black patina, 
fi ne/nearly very fi ne and very scarce for this reverse.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3991). 

      

 4225* 
  Moesia Superior,   Viminacium, Philip I, (244-249 A.D.), 
AE 30, (18.55 g), year  8 = 247 A.D., obv. Philip I laureate 
bust, draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP M IVL 
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. PMS C OL VIM, in exergue AN VIII, 
Moesia standing to left, between standing bull to right on 
her left and a lion standing left facing to right, (cf.S.3874, 
Varbanov 137, Pick AMNG 104). Fine/very fi ne with even 
dark patina, s  carce.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3578). 

       

    

    

 4226* 
  Thrace,   Black Sea Area, Apollonia Pontica, (4th century 
B.C.), reduced silver drachms, (2.82, 2.79, 2.84), obv. anchor, 
crayfi sh to right and A to left, rev. Gorgoneion or Medusa 
head facing, (S.1655, SNG BMC Black Sea 160-163, SNG 
Stancomb 35-38).   Bright, very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  
(3)  

 $200 

      

part

 4227* 
  Cimmerian Bosporos,   Thrace, Black Sea Area, Pantikapaion, 
(c.340-325 B.C.) AE 27, (11.70 g), obv. wreathed and 
bearded head of satyr left, rev. bow and arrow, ΠΑΝΤI below, 
(S.1699, MacDonald 59, Anokhin 110, SNG BM Black Sea 
868); Spain, Castulo, (mid 2nd century B.C.), AE 23, (7.50 
g), obv. male head with diadem, rev. Bull standing right, 
crescent above, (S.-, SNG BM Spain 1293-4, Burgos 562); 
Kilikia, Seleukeia, (c.2nd-1st century B.C.), AE 22, (6.21 g), 
obv. Athena head right, rev. Nike fl ying left, (S.5591, SNG 
France 895-896).   Toned, nearly very fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lots 8037, 8054, 8073). 

      

 4228* 
  Cimmerian Bosphorus,   Thrace, Black Sea Area, Pantikapaion, 
(3rd century B.C.), AE 20, (5.54 g), obv. head of Pan to left, 
wearing ivy wreath, overstruck with countermark of star, rev. 
lion's head to left, ΠAN around, overstruck with bowcase, 
(S.1701, SNG BM 886-889, BMC 23, SNG Cop. 37-40, SNG 
Stancomb 554-555).   Dark brown patina, host coin very fi ne, 
countermarks extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Gary Davies Collection and from Baldwin's Sale 30, 7th-8th May, 2002 
(lot 787 illustrated) and Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4450). 

      

 4229* 
  Thrace,   Chersonesos, Pantikapaion, Asander, as Archon, 
(c.47-43 B.C.), AE 27mm (14.89 g), obv. young laureate 
head right, rev. Prow of galley left, trident right, above 
APXONTO[Σ], below ΑΣΑΝΔΡΟΥ, (cf.S.-, MacDonald 
193, Anokhin 224, SNG BM Black Sea 964 [without 
countermark]).   Very fi ne with dark green patina, very rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3582). 
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part

 4230* 
  Cimmerian Bosphorus,   Thrace, Black Sea Area, Tauric 
Chersonesos, Pantikapaion, (340-325 B.C.), AE 19, (6.56 
g), obv. head of young Pan to left, wreathed with ivy, rev. 
head of lion to left, around Π A N, sturgeon below, (S.1701, 
BMC 22 [p.21], SNG Stancomb 552-553 [Pl.XXV], SNG BM 
885 [Pl.XXXIV]) (illustrated); Cilicia, Korykos, (1st century 
B.C.), AE 21, (4.95 g), Magistrates Di Ni An, obv. turreted 
head of Tyche right, AN to left, rev. Hermes standing left, 
holding phiale and kerykeion, to left, ΔA above arm, IN/ΔN 
below, to right ΚΩΠΥΚΙΩΤΩΝ], (SNG France 1086-1093, 
SNG Levante 791-794 var. [Magistrate]); Lydia, Apollonis, 
Autonomous issue, AE15, (c.100-150 A.D.), (2.32 g), obv. 
around ΘEON CYNKΛHTON, bust of youthful Senate 
right, rev. ΑΠΟΛΛΟΝΙΔΕΟΝ, bust of Apollo right, (BMC 
9, Weber (Germany) 3291, Walcher Coll. 2650); Moesia 
Superior, Viminacium, Gordian III, (238-244 A.D.), issued 
Year 3 or 4 = 241/2-242/3 A.D., AE 30, (20.08 g), obv. 
laureate bust draped and cuirassed to r. of Gordian III, rev. 
female fi gure (Moesia) standing facing head to left, bull and 
lion standing beside, (cf.BMC 7 (p.15), AMNG 83, SNG 
Cop 144); Vandals, municipal coinage of Carthage, (c.480-
533), AE 4, nummi, (1.35 g), Class 2, struck c.523-533, 
obv. diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust left, rev. N/IIII 
in two lines across fi eld, (Hahn -, Wertsystem 16, MEC 1, 
51-6, BMC Vandals 12-4).   Toning, nearly fi ne - very fi ne, 
some rare.  (5)  

 $350 

      

 4231* 
  Thrace,   Byzantion, (c.240-220 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(12.38 g), obv. veiled head of Demeter to right, wreathed in 
corn, rev. Poseidon seated to right, on rocks, holding aplustre 
and trident, to right, monogram before ΥΠΥ, and behind 
of ΣI, in exergue ΕΠΙ ΣΦΟΔΡ[ΙΑ], (cf.S.1587 [£900], SNG 
BMC Black Sea 61).   Fair - very good, heavily corroded with 
some oxidation attached, rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4447). 

   4232 
  Thrace,   Hadrianopolis, Septimius Severus, (193-211 A.D.), 
AE 30, (11.31 g), Varbanov 3375, obv. Laureate, head 
to right, of Septimius Severus, rev. Hygieia, standing to 
right, holding and feeding snake from a patera which is in 
her hand (S.-, Varbanov 3375); another Caracalla, (198-
217 A.D.), issued 211-217 A.D., AE 28, (10.20 g), obv. 
Laureate, bearded head to right, of Caracalla, rev. Eagle, 
standing facing head to right holding wreath in beak, with 
spread wings, (Varbanov 3496, BMC 19 [p.119]),; another 
Gordian III, (238-244 A.D.), issued 238-244 A.D., AE 24, 
(7.42 g), obv. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right, 
of Gordian III, rev. Nike, standing to left, holding wreath in 
right hand and palm in left, (S.-, Varbanov 4019).   Fine or 
better, generally scarce.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3496) and also coming from an old Hungarian Collection. 

      

 4233* 
  Thrace,   Mesembria, (450-350 B.C.), silver diobol (1.22 g), 
obv. crested helmet facing, rev. MEΣA in four quarters of 
a radiate wheel, (S.1673, SNG BMC 268-271, BMC 2-3).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3994). 

   4234 
  Thrace,   Pautalia, Caracalla, (198-217 A.D.), issued 211-217 
A.D., AE 30 (Sestertius?), (15.29 g), obv. Laureate head of 
Caracalla to right, rev. snake or serpent with fi sh tale, coiled, 
with head to right surrounded by radiate nimbus, (Varbanov 
5217, SNG Cop. 710 [Pl.14]); Macedon, General issue, 
Nero, (54-68 A.D.), issued 54-60 A.D., AE 26 (As?), (8.45 
g), obv. bare head of Nero to left, rev. Legend in a circle, all 
within a Macedonian shield, (Varbanov 3009, SNG Cop. 
1335); Macedon, Stobi, Septimius Severus, (193-211 A.D.), 
AE 26, (11.79 g), obv. Laureate bearded bust of Septimius 
Severus to right, wearing cuirass and paludamentum, rev. 
Nike advancing to left, carrying wreath and palm, (Varbanov 
3848, SNG Cop. 331); Troas, Alexandria Troas, Valerian 
I (253-260 A.D.), AE 22, (4.91 g), obv. Laureate bust to 
right of Valerian, draped and cuirassed, rev. Figure of Apollo 
Smintheus to right, (Bellinger A428 [p.140], BMC 155 
[p.29], SNG Von Aulock 1483, [Pl.46]); Pisidia, Antiochia, 
Volusian, (251-253 A.D.), Issued 251-3 A.D., AE 22, (5.13 
g), obv. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust to right of 
Volusian, rev. Eagle on vexillum between two standards, 
(BMC 134 [p.200]); Uncertain mint, Faustina Senior, (Wife 
of Antoninus Pius) and Galerius Antoninus (Second son of 
Antoninus Pius) (138-141 A.D.), issued c.141-5 A.D., AE 
27, (10.46 g), obv. veiled and draped bust of Faustina Senior 
to right, rev. bare head bust, draped of baby boy Galerius 
Antoninus to right, (Cohen II, p.443, No.2, S.1540).   Fair 
- very fi ne, several scarce.  (6)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3497) and also coming from an old Hungarian Collection. 
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 4235* 
  Thrace,   Island off Thrace, Thasos, (c.510-490 B.C.), silver 
stater, (9.73 g), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr (archaic style) 
in kneeling running attitude carrying off nymph raising hand 
in protest, showing thumb and one fi nger, rev. quadripartite 
incuse square, (S.1357, Asyut Hoard 102-108, cf.BMC 24, 
Kraay 519, SNG Cop. 1008, ACNAC Dewing 1313).   Toned, 
very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3252). 

      

 4236* 
  Thrace,   Island off Thrace, Thasos, (after 148 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.58 g), obv. head of the young Dionysos 
wearing ivy wreath to right, rev. naked Herakles standing 
facing head to left, holding club and lion skin, around 
ΗΠΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΘΑΣΙΩΝ, to left in fi eld monogram 
MH, (cf.S.1759, BMC 67-78, SNG Cop. 1049).   Uneven grey 
tone, good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 3999).

       

 4237* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.89 g), Byzantium mint, late style of that 
issued c.2nd-1st century B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, 
with diadem and horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to 
left, supporting Nike, spear behind, monogram of ΣΠE left, 
trident below, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.
S.6816, Thompson -, Muller 227).   Bright, nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3587). 

      

 4238* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.98 g), uncertain mint, probably issued 
288/7-281 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with 
diadem and horn of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. 
Athena Nikephoros enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear 
behind, ATIO in inner left, ΘE monogram in exergue, to right 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ downwards, to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ downwards, 
(cf.S.6814, Thompson -, Muller 316, SNG Berry 407 (same 
obverse die), Meydancikkale 2705 (same obverse die), CNG 
84, lot 201 (same dies).   Toned, a few minor surface marks, 
otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

      

 4239* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (305-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.94 g), Lampsakos mint, issued c.297/6-
282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, (eye looking 
upwards), with diadem and horn of Ammon, within dotted 
border, rev. Athena enthroned to left, supporting Nike, 
shield at side, ΔΞ monogram in inner left fi eld, crescent 
in exergue, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.
S.6814, Thompson 49, M.399, Armenak Hoard 723 [ANS 
MN 31, p.78], SNG France 2548-9).   Toned, a few marks, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $800 

      

 4240* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.16 g), Kolophon mint, struck 299-296 B.C., obv. 
head of Herakles to right with lion skin, within dotted circle, 
rev. Zeus enthroned to left supporting eagle, to left crescent 
under forepart of lion to left, pentagram under throne, below 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6812, Price L28, 
M.20, Thompson 127).   Bright, extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4004). 
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 4241* 
  Macedon,   Akanthos, silver tetrobol, (470-390 B.C.), (2.35 
g), obv. forepart of bull kneeling left, looking back, above 
swastika, dotted border, rev. shallow quadripartite incuse 
square, (cf.S.1369, SNG ANS 40, AMNG III/2, 35, pl. VII, 13 
corr. (symbol on obv.).   Toned, nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 

      

 4242* 
  Macedon,   Neapolis, silver stater, (525-500 B.C.), (10.02 
g), obv. Gorgon's head facing, with tongue protruding, rev. 
four part incuse square, (cf.S.1303, SNG ANS 401-2, SNG 
Cop. 222).   Toned, attractive on large fl an, very fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 3264 and before from Sale 76 (lot 3209) 
and previously from Classical Numismatic Group auction sale XX, March 
25, 1992 (lot 37 est. US$2500 and illustrated) and Noble Numismatics 
Sale 59 (lot 1820). 

      

 4243* 
  Macedon,   Neapolis, (400-350 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, 
(1.89 g), obv. Gorgon's head facing, with tongue protruding, 
rev. young female head (Artemis Parthenos) to right, head 
bound with cord, ΝΕΟΠ around, (S.1417, SNG ANS 438, 
SNG Ash. 2324, BMC 17-22).   Charming coin, extremely 
fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3284) and before from The New York 
Sale VII, January 15, 2004 (lot 162) and then previously from Swiss Credit 
(Schweizerische Kreditanstalt) (SKA) Bern, Auction Sale No.5, April 18-19, 
1986 (lot 134). 

     

       
part

 4244* 
  Macedon,   Neapolis, (424-350 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, 
(1.84 g), obv. Gorgon's head facing, with tongue protruding, 
rev. young female head (Artemis Parthenos) to right, head 
bound with cord, ΝΕΟΠ around, (S.1417, SNG ANS 438, 
SNG Ash. 2324, BMC 17-22) (illustrated); Peloponnesos, 
Sikyonia, Sikyon, (330/320-280's B.C.), silver hemidrachm, 
(2.54 g), obv. chimaera to left, ΣI below, on ground line with 
right foreleg raised high, rev. dove fl ying to left, three dots 
over tail, (cf.S.2774, BCD 284ff, BMC -); Thrace, Abdera, 
(311-280 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (1.44 g), obv. Griffi n springing 
to left of base with both forelegs raised, rev. ΠΡΩΤΗΣ above 
within linear square above head of Apollo to left, in fi eld 
below left an ivy-leaf, all within shallow incuse square, (cf.
S.1546, May [Coinage of Abdera] 330) (illustrated); Ionia, 
Miletos, (2nd century B.C., Kinns 150-115 B.C.), silver 
drachm (octobol Sear), (4.63 g), Bion magistrate, obv. 
laureate head of Apollo to right, rev. lion standing right, head 
left, star above, MI monogram above uncertain monogram 
(AP?) to right, BIΩN in exergue. (S.4512, Kinns 264 [obv.67, 
rev.126]).   Toning, fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 

      

 4245* 
  Macedon,   Olynthos Mint, Chalkidian League, silver 
tetradrachm, (420-392 B.C.), but issued c.410-401 B.C., 
(14.75 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to left of fi nest style, 
rev. Cithara with seven strings with fl at bottom sound chest, 
on right an arm strap decorated with two rows of dots, 
above and on sides ΧΑΛ ΚΙΔ [ΕΩ]Ν, (cf.S.1424, Robinson 
& Clement Group H, 22 [A18/P17-19 similar]), SNG ANS 
-, Naville I, lot 751 [similar dies], Naville X [lot 400 similar 
dies], BMC 3 p.67).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 113, lot 4829. Previously Ponterio & Associates 
Inc, San Diego, Sale 136, November 1, 2005, (lot 1697).

Originally founded during the Peloponnesian Wars in 432/1 BC the 
Chalkidian league was a defensive coalition of cities. It adopted a progressive 
constitution on the initiative of its leading state, Olynthos. The league was 
predominantly a federal state with sovereign powers and a federal coinage 
and adopted Apollo and the lyre as its symbols. The League became very 
powerful in the 4th century and won control of certain cities from the 
weaker Macedonian kings such as Amyntas III. The League dissolved when 
its principal city fell to Philip II in 348 B.C. The power of the league is 
refl ected in its coinage, which was the most important in the Macedonian 
area during the fi rst half of the 4th century BC. The modern excavations 
of the site are particularly important both for the history of a Greek city 
planning and the coin fi nds that are vital for the chronology of many issues 
of the 4th century B.C.

Robinson and Clement note for this Group H, two obverse dies and fi ve 
reverse dies for 10 specimens known. This example comes with a new reverse 
die. The obverse has a fi ne head of Apollo and an excellent example of late 
5th century B.C. die cutting. 
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 4246* 
  Macedon,   Thessalonica Mint, an issue of Mark Antony and 
Octavian, AE 30, (20.30 g), [dated year 5 of the Antonian 
Era?], = (37 B.C.), obv. draped head of Eleutheria right, 
E behind, around [ΘΕΣ]ΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΕ[ΩΝ ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΙΑΣ], 
dotted border, rev. Nike advancing left with wreath and 
palm, around [Μ ΑΝΤ ΑΥΤ Γ] ΚΑΙ ΑΥΤ, dotted border, (S.-, 
RPC I 1551).   Deeply toned, some surface pitting, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7725). 

      

 4247* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.10 g), Pella mint, issued 285-275 B.C., obv. 
head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with dotted border, 
rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
retrograde K to left, to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, monogram 
below throne, (cf.S.6713, Price 558).   Toned with golden 
highlights, fi ne style, extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

      

 4248* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.53 g), Mesembria mint, issued c.125-65 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to right, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to left, Corinthian 
helmet to right above a ΠΑΥ monogram, monogram NK 
under throne, (cf.S.6713, Price 1110, BMC -, M.456, 
Karayotov 74).   Well centred coin, bright, extremely fi ne and 
struck on a large fl an.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3264). 

      

 4249* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.41 g), Temnos mint, issued before 188-
170 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin 
with no border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, amphora between arching vine in left 
fi eld, HΔI and ΣΩ in left fi eld, to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. (cf.
S.6713, Price 1688. BMC 1688a-b, M.959).   Struck on a 
broad fl an, good very fi ne or better and a rare issue.   

 $600 

      

 4250* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.30 g), Perga (Perge) mint, year 26, issued 
196-195 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion 
skin with dotted border, countermarked with anchor on lion 
skin, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched 
hand, KΣ to left in fi eld, to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, (cf.S.6713, 
Price 2940, BMC 2940, M.1242, Mektepini 535-6).   Very 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8082), also Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3348).

There are a number of posthumous Alexander tetradrachms with similar 
'anchor' countermarks, which are thought to have been applied during the 
time of the Seleukid ruler, Antiochos IV. 

      

 4251* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.76 g), Babylon mint, issued 311-
305 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin 
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle 
in outstretched hand, to left M I, MP monogram in wreath 
below throne, [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ] in exergue, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ] to 
right, (cf.S.6713, Price 3752, BMC 3752, M.735).   Toned, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4427). 
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 4252* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.83 g), uncertain eastern mint, issued 
c.310-280 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion 
skin, dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle 
in outstretched hand, in exergue ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ], monogram 
in wreath to left, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, (cf.S.6713, Price 
4043 corr).   Toned, very fi ne and very rare - the third known 
example.   

 $300 

      

 4253* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (4.08 g), Lampsakos mint, issued 310-301 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated on throne to left, 
eagle in outstretched hand, forepart of Pegasos in left fi eld, 
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, monogram under throne, (cf.S.6730, 
Price 1389, ADM II Series XVIII).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 4254* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.22 g), Kolophon mint, issued c.310-301 B.C. 
under Antigonos I Monophthalmos, obv. head of Herakles 
to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus seated on throne 
to left, eagle in outstretched hand, crescent in left fi eld, 
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ] to right, Π below throne (cf.S.6730, Price 
1813, cf.BMC 1751).   Bright, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   4255 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachms, (4.07, 4.05 g), Kolophon mint, issued 310-301 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
uncertain to left, Π below throne, traces of ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to 
right, (cf.S.6730, cf.Price 1813, cf.BMC 1813a-d, cf.M.262).   
Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 4256* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.19 g), Miletus mint, issued 300-295 B.C., obv. 
head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with dotted 
border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched 
hand, ΠA in circle monogram to left, under throne double 
axe, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, (cf.S.6730, Price 2148, BMC 
2148a-c, M.1139).   Extremely fi ne, lightly toned.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4014) and from Gorny & Mosch, Auction Sale 118, October 15, 
2002 (lot 1280). 

      

 4257* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.99 g), Babylon mint, issued 323-317 B.C., 
obv. head of Herakles to right with lion skin, dotted border, 
rev. Zeus seated to left, eagle in outstretched hand, ΛΥ below 
throne, M in lower left fi eld, to right [ΦΙ]ΛΙΠΠΟΥ, below 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, dotted border, (cf.S.6749, Price P181, M.P99, 
Demanhur Hoard 4526-4594).   Toned, very fi ne or better.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8084). 

      

part

 4258* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.13 g), Babylon mint, issued c.323-317 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
M to left, ΛΥ below throne, to right ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟ[Υ], below 
[ΒΑ]ΣΙΛΕ[ΕΣ], (cf.S.6749, Price P181, BMC P181a-f, 
M.P99) (illustrated); Mysia, Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), 
silver cistophoric tetradrachm, (12.51 g), obv. cista mystica 
containing serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case 
between two coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, 
above AH, to right serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, 
Kleiner [ANSMN 23], Type 11, SNG Cop. -, Pinder -, SNG 
von Aulock -); Thrace (Black Sea Area), Apollonia Pontika, 
(3) (400-350 B.C.), silver drachms, (2.89, 2.89, 2.86 g), obv. 
laureate head of Gorgoneion facing, rev. anchor, A to left, 
crayfi sh to right of anchor, (S.1657, SNG BMC 161 (similar 
dies).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics retail 
sales in packets described. 
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 4259* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.09 g), Susa mint, issued 323-317 B.C., obv. 
head of Herakles to right with lion skin, rev. Zeus seated to 
left, eagle in outstretched hand, ΛA monogram below throne, 
to right ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, below ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.6749, Price 
P208, BMC P208a-c, M.P85).   Very fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3272). 

      

 4260* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Antigonos Gonatas, silver 
tetradrachm, 277-239 BC, (issued 246-229 BC) (16.44 g), 
obv. Pan's head to left, with pedum on shoulder, all within 
Macedonian shield, rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing to left, 
with thunderbolt and shield, Macedonian helmet in fi eld to 
left, KT to right, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ, 
(cf.S.6783, SNG Greece 4 (Athens Mus) 926, SNG Ash 3261, 
Seyrig 16 59-65, Mathiesen ANS MN 26 [1981] p.111 [for 
KT]).   File mark on edge suggesting having been mounted, 
otherwise good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $450 

 Ex LHS Numismatik AG, Zurich with ticket. 

   4261 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Antigonos Gonatas (277-239 B.C.), 
AE 16, Pella or Amphipolis mint, (3.78 g), obv. Athena 
head to right with Corinthian helmet, B on helmet, rev. 
Pan advancing to right erecting trophy, B to left, A to right, 
ANTI monogram below, (cf.S.6786, SNG Alpha Bank 
1045, SNG Munchen 1103-4); together with a Trajan AE 
As, rev. Pietas; also a series of third century AE including 
Elagabalus, Victorinus, Tetricus.   Toned, very good  - good 
very fi ne.  (16)  

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4016). 

      

 4262* 
  Macedon under Romans,   Amphipolis (158-149 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (15.76 g), obv. Macedonian shield, at centre 
of which is a bust of Artemis Tauropolos to right with bow 
and quiver at her shoulder, rev. ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΩΝ ΠΡΩΤΗΣ in 
two lines, club between monograms above and below, all 
within oak wreath, to left of which a thunderbolt, (S.1386, 
BMC 7 [p.8], SNG Manchester 749, Hunter 3, McClean 
3708, SNG Cop. 1314, SNG Ash. 3297).   Well centred, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 4556). 

      

 4263* 
  Macedon under Romans,   Amphipolis (158-149 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.75 g), obv. Macedonian shield, at centre of 
which is a bust of Artemis Tauropolos to right with bow and 
quiver at her shoulder, rev. ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΩΝ ΠΡΩΤΗΣ in two 
lines, club between, ΣΗΑΡ monogram above, to left TK and 
to right TME monograms, all within oak wreath, to left TK 
and to right TME monograms, to hard left a thunderbolt, 
(S.1386, AMNG 177 [p.58 14 only noted], Hunter 3 [p.179], 
SNG Cop. 1314, BMC 7, McClean 749).   Toned, very fi ne/
good very fi ne and a scarce variety.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3273) with ticket. 

      

 4264* 
  Macedon under Romans,   Amphipolis (158-149 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.65 g), obv. Macedonian shield, at centre of 
which is a bust of Artemis Tauropolos to right with bow and 
quiver at her shoulder, rev. ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΩΝ ΠΡΩΤΗΣ in two 
lines, club between, ΣΗΑΡ monogram above, to left TK and 
to right TME monograms, all within oak wreath, to hard left 
a thunderbolt, (S.1386, AMNG 177 [p.58 14 only noted], 
Hunter 3 [p.179], SNG Cop. 1314, BMC 7, McClean 749).   
Toned, slight pitting, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8048). 
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 4265* 
  Macedon,   Roman Provincial issue, (c.90-75 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, issued under Quaestor Aesillas, (16.64 g), 
Thessalonica mint, obv. head of Alexander the Great to right, 
with horn of Ammon and fl owing hair, [MAKEΔΟΝΩN], Θ 
behind, rev. AESILLAS / Q above, club between money chest 
and quaestor's chair, all within olive wreath, (S.1463, BMC 
81-3 [p.19], McClean 3716-7 [p.86, Pl.138,11], Weber 2253 
[p.94, Pl.87], Winterthur 1658-9 [Pl.73-4], SNR Bauslaugh 
dies 27/- [p.51, notes 1 specimen from this obverse die, Pl.6], 
SNG Cop. 1328-1330 [Pl.34]).   Grey tone, nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3480) and Sale 60 (lot 1817). 

      

 4266* 
  Thessaly,   Krannon, (c.350-300 B.C.), AE15, (2.44 g), obv. 
rider on horse prancing left, ΛE on ground line, all in linear 
circle, rev. bull butting right, ΛE and trident above, KPAN 
below, (S.2074, SNG Cop 414, BCD Thessaly II 118.15).   
Toned, very fi ne, rare with horseman facing left.   

 $120 

      

 4267* 
  Thessaly,   Larissa, (405/0-370 B.C.), silver drachm, (5.91 
g), obv. facing head of nymph Larissa three-quarter to left, 
wearing tainia and necklace, border of dots, rev. horse 
with straight legs grazing to left on ground line, circular 
above ΛΑΡΙΣA, (cf.S.2120, BCD Thessaly II 217-218 [same 
dies], Lorber 'Early Facing Heads Drachms..' Florilegium 
Numismaticum, 1992', Group 2, head type 14, No.29, 
C. Lorber & C. Shahar. The Silver Facing Head Coins of 
Larissa. Online database, Group 1, head type 1, dies obv.
die 6, rev.die 1).   Nearly extremely fi ne, slightly off centred, 
with attractive light grey tone and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3277) and the BCD Collection with his photos. 

      

 4268* 
  Thessaly,   Pharkadon, (480-450 B.C.), silver hemidrachm 
(2.85 g), obv. naked Thessalian youth, restraining forepart 
of unruly bull to right, within dotted border, rev. forepart of 
bridled horse prancing to right within incuse square, around 
Π Α Ρ Κ Α Δ O, (S.2182, BMC 1-2 [Pl.IX, 1], SNG Cop.209).   
Toned, good fi ne/very fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4019). 

      

 4269* 
  Thessaly,   Pharsalos, (424-405 B.C.), silver trihemiobol, 
(1.28 g), obv. helmeted head of Athena facing, turned 
slightly to left, above Λ ΦΑΡΣ, armoured and helmeted 
warrior with bird perched upon his helmet, riding prancing 
horse decorated with necklace of circular elements to r. and 
brandishing fl ail ending in two balls, V in exergue. (Lavva 
261 (V146/R179), BMC 17, SNG Copenhagen 224).   Toned 
very fi ne and very rare.   

 $200 
 Ex BCD with ticket and photographs. 

      

part

 4270* 
  Thessaly,   Pharsalos, (4th century B.C.), silver obol, (0.79 
g), obv. head of Athena to left with crested Attic helmet, A 
behind, rev. horse's head to r., Λ below, letters of city Φ Α 
Ρ Σ around, (S.-, cf.Lavva 162a, cf.BCD Thessaly II 670.2); 
another, (0.89 g), rev. head and neck of horse right within 
incuse circle, (unpublished in the standard references, same 
dies as CNG E294/142); Phakion, (3rd century B.C.), AE 
trichalkon, (6.97 g), obv. diademed head of nymph right, 
ΦΑΚΙ−ΑΣΤΟ−[Ν] above, rev. rider advancing right in 
chlamys and short chiton, raising his right hand in salute, 
below, wheat ear with two leaves, pointing diagonally down, 
(Papaevangelou Group II, 17a [Same obverse die as Triton 
XV/566]) (illustrated); Melitaia, (late 4th century B.C.), 
AE chalkous, (3.18 g). obv. laureate head of Zeus to left, 
border of dots, rev. M-E above, ΛI below, bee upwards, with 
outstretched wings, (Rogers 396); Herakleia Trachineia, 
(3rd century BC), AE dichalkon (2.95 g), obv. head of lion 
left with tongue protruding, rev. upright club, HΠA to left, 
AΠ to right, all within wreath, (Rogers 255 var, cf.SNG 
Copenhagen 68 var, BCD Thessaly II -, BCD Thessaly I -, 
BMC -, McClean -).   Toned, nearly very fi ne - good very fi ne, 
some rare.  (5)  

 $500 

 Ex BCD with tickets and photographs. 
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 4271* 
  Thessaly,   Thessalian League, (196-146 B.C.), silver stater 
or double victoriatus, (6.35 g), Larissa mint, obv. head 
of Zeus to right, crowned with oak leaves, behind trace 
of ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, rev. Athena Itonia advancing to right, 
brandishing spear and holding shield, on sides ΘΕΣΣΑ ΛΩΝ, 
above across A ΡΙΣ, either side of fi gure TO/C KΛ/Η, (cf.
S.2232, McClean 4846, cf.SNG Cop.   292), Bright, good 
very fi ne, a rare variant.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4024). 

      

 4272* 
  Thessaly,   Thessalian Confederacy or League, silver stater or 
double victoriatus (one and a half denarii), 196-146 B.C., 
(BCD suggests mid-late 1st century B.C.), (6.32 g), Italos 
and Diokles, magistrates, struck at Larissa mint, obv. head 
of Zeus right, crowned with a laureate wreath in oak across, 
IΤΑΛΟΥ behind, Rev. ΘΕΣΣΑ to left, ΛΩN to right, the 
Thessalian Pallas, Athena Itonia advancing right, brandishing 
spear and holding shield, above ΔΙΟ ΚΛΗ[Σ], N I to left and 
right of Athena legs, plain below shield and in exergue, (cf.
S.2233, Triton XV 874.4, SNG Cop. 277 [Pl.6], McClean 
4797 [p.231, cf.Pl.178]).   Bright and extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8058), also Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 3479). 

   4273 
  Thessaly,   Koinon of Thessaly, Provincial Imperial Coinage, 
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14. AE diassarion (8.32 g), 
Megalokles, strategos, and Arist..., Tamias(?), obv. Laureate 
head right, rev. Athena Itonia striding right, hurling spear, 
shield arm, monogram in right fi eld, (cf.S.34, Burrer Em. 
2, Series 2, RPC I 1428, Rogers 67, BCD Thessaly II 917).   
Nearly very fi ne/fi ne and rare.   

 $60 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3365). 

   

4274 
  Thessaly,   Koinon of Thessaly, Provincial Imperial Coinage, 
Domitian, AE 19, assarion, (7.22 g), obv. laureate head 
of Domitian to right, legend around, rev. draped bust of 
Domitia, legend around, (S.891, Rogers 88, Burrer Emission 
1 series 1, RPC 277, BCD Nomos 4, 1407); Hadrian, (117-
138 A.D.), AE 21, assarion, (4.03 g), Nikomachos Strategos, 
issued 123-125, obv. laureate and draped bust of Hadrian 
to right, traces ΑΔΡIANON KAICAPA ΘECCAΛOI around, 
rev. Athena Itonia standing to right with spear and shield, 
monogram for Strategos OX NIK OMAXOY around, 
(S.1127, Rogers 90, Burrer Emission 1, BCD Triton XV 952, 
BMC 77).   Fine - good fi ne, very scarce.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3366). 

        

 4275* 
  Akarnania,   Anaktorion (Colony of Corinth), (c.350-300 
B.C.), silver stater, (8.04 g), obv. Pegasos fl ying to left, 
AN monogram below, rev. head of Athena to left, wearing 
Corinthian helmet, KΛE before, AN monogram and 
bucranium with fi llets behind, (cf.S.2250, Calciati 71, SNG 
Cop. 293, BMC 49-53 [p.119]).   Bright, Fine/very fi ne and 
rare, struck from a rusty obverse die.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3280). 

   4276 
  Akarnania,   uncertain mint, (c.330-280 B.C.), silver drachm 
(1.44 g), reduced standard, obv. Pegasos fl ying right, rev. 
laureate head of female right, ΘYE monogram before neck, 
(S.-, BCD Akarnania uncertain mint 19, HGC 4, 934, 
uncertain mint BMC Corinth [p.144, 19-20]); Pisidia, Selge, 
(3rd cent. B.C.), silver trihemiobol, (0.98 g), obv. Gorgoneion 
resembling Apollo facing, rev. Athena head to right, with 
astragalos behind, (S.5476, BMC 10).   Both toned, very fi ne 
or better.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 4277* 
  Akarnania,   Leukas (Colony of Corinth), (425-400 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.34 g), obv. Pegasos with curved wing fl ying 
to left, ΛΕΥ below, rev. head of Athena to left in Corinthian 
helmet over a leather cap, with bow behind the head, 
all within incuse square. (cf.S.2269, Calciati 35/1, BCD 
Akarnania 188, SNG Cop.331).   Very fi ne, toned and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3281). 
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 4278* 
  Acarnania,   Thyrrheion (Colony of Corinth), (350-300 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.43 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing fl ying to 
left, Θ below, rev. head of Athena to left in Corinthian helmet 
over a leather cap, with earring and pendants and Y behind 
head, Θ before neck, (cf.S.2301, Calciati 13 [p.515], BMC 
8, SNG Cop. 407).   Slightly off centred obverse, otherwise 
good very fi ne/extremely fi ne and very scarce type.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4028). 

   4279 
  Central Greece,   Phocis, (c.457-446 B.C.), silver triobol, (2.64 
g), Period III, obv. bull's head facing, rev. archaic head of 
Artemis to right in incuse square, [ΦΟ]ΚΙ around, (S.2348, 
BMC 26); Euboea, Chalcis, (340-294 B.C.), silver drachm, 
(3.56 g), obv. head of Hera to right, rev. eagle fl ying to right 
carrying snake in talons and beak, (S.2482, SNG Cop. 435); 
Boeotia, probably struck at Thebes, (379-371 B.C.), silver 
hemidrachm, (2.08 g), obv. Boeotian shield, rev. kantharos 
with letters ΒΟ ΙΩ across, club above, (S.2396, BMC 45); 
Thessaly Pharsalos, (480-450 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.74 
g), obv. archaic head of Athena helmeted to right, rev. horse 
head right, ΦΑR to right downwards, (S.2187, BMC 1).   All 
with dark tone, second in need of cleaning, otherwise nearly 
fi ne - fi ne and all scarce.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4030). 

      

 4280* 
  Boiotia,   Thebes, (378-338 B.C.), silver stater, (12.03 g), 
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora with letter ΚΛ ΙΩΝ, (cf.
S.2398, Hepworth Series C No.71, SNG Delepierre 1311, 
McClean 5606-7, Weber 3281).   Good very fi ne/very fi ne, a 
rare magistrate.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4033). 

The staters of the Boiotian Confederacy of the 4th Century are well known 
to numismatists. These staters, struck on the Aiginetic standard, bear on 
the obverse the usual Boeotian shield and on the reverse an amphora, with 
the addition of magistrate names and, on occasion, vines hanging from the 
handles or extra symbols above the amphora. Although the coins do not bear 
the mark of an issuing city, Thebes, as hegemon of the Boeoetian Confederacy, 
was the most likely responsible authority. In his study of the series, "The 
4th Century BC Magistrate Coinage of the Boiotian Confederacy," in 
Numismatica Khronika (1998), Robert Hepworth identifi ed 45 (two are 
uncertain) different magistrates and 97 separate varieties. The series begins 
in the early years of the fourth century and ends in 335 B.C., when the city 
was razed by Alexander the Great. Through an intensive die study, Hepworth 
has been able to identify the internal order of this series although an absolute 
chronology still remains to be determined. The actual identities of most 
of the magistrates remain obscure. However, the magistrate abbreviated 
as EPPA or EPAM has been identifi ed as the historical Epaminondas (see 
"Epaminondas' Coinage," in Proceedings of the 10th International Congress 
of Numismatics, [London 1986, pp. 35-40]), who, at the battle of Leuctra 
in 371 BC, successfully led the Boiotians against the invading Spartan army, 
thus ending nearly 300 years of Spartan military supremacy. Epaminondas 
met his death in 362 at the battle of Mantinea. Hepworth in describing 
the series noted 1700 examples recorded from all the sources found over 
a period of 25 years of researching. The series is divided into four major 
groups with sub-divisions within. It is established by die-links and hoard 
evidence of the approximate order of issue. The series appears to have an 
annual change of magistrates. 

      

 4281* 
  Euboia,   Karystos, (c.350 B.C.), AE9, (1.15 g), obv. bearded 
head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin, rev. fi lleted forepart 
of bull right, (S.-, BCD Euboia 582 = Pozzi (Boutin) 3338, 
D.M. Robinson, Excavations at Olynthus, Part III: The Coins 
found at Olynthus in 1928 (1931), p.48 and Pl. IX, Lanz 
BCD Catalogue No.111).   Toned, nearly very fi ne and very 
rare - the third known example.   

 $200 

 Physical comparison with a rare bronze issue of Thurium (BMC 140) has 
shown that this coin does not belong there. This Herakles is older, bearded 
and has much in common with the early Karystos drachms (see nos. 552 
and 553 of this catalogue). Also, the sacrifi cial fi llets are clear on this coin 
but absent on the Thurium coin. On the other hand, the bent foreleg of 
the animal in profi le is clear on the South Italian coin but not present here. 
However, there is some similarity to the earliest small bronzes of the League 
(see catalogue nos. 39 and 40). An important early Karystos bronze, probably 
the earliest of the city. This example has perhaps the clearest ethnic of the 
few known specimens. 
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 4282* 
  Corinthia,   Corinth, (350-306 B.C.), silver stater (8.37 g), obv. 
Pegasus with pointed wing fl ying to left, q below, rev. head 
of Athena to left wearing laureated Corinthian helmet, to 
right boar to left, A P below, (cf.S.2629, Pegasi I, 435 [same 
obverse die], Ravel 1017).   Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3624) and the Clive Shute Collection and coming from B.A. Seaby, 
Ltd., London 26.8.1971. 

      

 4283* 
  Corinthia,   Corinth, (350-306 B.C.), silver stater, (8.20 g), 
obv. Pegasos fl ying to left, Q below, rev. head of Athena to 
left, wearing Corinthian helmet, A below and astragalus 
behind, (cf.S.2629, Calciati 400 [p.254], Ravel 1039, BMC 
222-3, SNG Cop. 58, SNG Fitz.3353).   Well centred, good 
fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3625) and the Maurice Collection. 

      

 4284* 
  Corinthia,   Corinth, (350-300 B.C.), silver stater, (8.33 g), 
obv. Pegasos fl ying to left, Q below, with pointed wing, 
rev. head of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, 
in fi eld, Artemis to right behind, Δ to left, I to right, (cf.
S.2629, Calciati 455, Ravel 1079, SNG Fitz.3396).   Very 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 3306). 

 

      

 4285* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.17 
g), issue c.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII, SNG Cop.33-40).   About as struck, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $2,500 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3123). 

      

 4286* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.15 
g), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII).   Toned, banker's mark on cheek, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3287)
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 4287* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.77 
g), issue c.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII).   Toned, porous reverse, attractive portrait, good 
very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $900 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4484). 

      

 4288* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.91 
g), issue c.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing 
ivy crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to 
right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent 
behind, to right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 
62, cf.Starr Pl.XXII, 6, SNG Cop. 31).   Bright, tight fl an, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3288). 

      

 4289* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.01 
g), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII).   Toned, banker's mark on reverse, smoothing or 
repair on cheek, otherwise very fi ne or better.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3291). 

      

 4290* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.75 
g), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII).   Toned, porous surface, some hoard patination, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3290). 

      

 4291* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.01 
g), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII, 6, SNG Cop. 31).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3297). 

      

 4292* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.05 
g), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII, 6, SNG Cop. 31).   Toned, some hoard patination, 
good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3293). 
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 4293* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.05 
g), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII, 6, SNG Cop. 31).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3296). 

      

 4294* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.03 
g), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII, 6, SNG Cop. 31).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3295).

       

 4295* 
  Attica,   Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.73 
g), issued 132-131 B.C., (Thompson date) but probably 
100-99 B.C. (revised chronology), by Dositheos and Charias 
magistrates, obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right wearing 
triple-crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with Pegasus, 
within dotted border, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, 
in erect posture, on prostrate amphora, Λ on amphora, legend 
across A ΘΕ, to left ΔΩ−ΛΟΣ/ΘΕΟ /ΧΑΡ/ΙΑΣ, Tyche standing 
on right facing with cornucopiae and sceptre, below ΠΕ, 
all within wreath, (cf.S.2555, cf.Thompson 874-876 (same 
month), new dies, cf.BMC 393).   Well centred, good very 
fi ne/extremely fi ne and rare (unpublished for combination 
of month, metal source etc).   

 $600 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3300).

A rare issue, Thompson knew of 109 examples of this year from all dies, 
issue struck from 29 obverse and 63 reverse dies. This example a new pair 
of dies. 

   4296 
  Attica,   Athens, (c.264-267 A.D.), AE 21, (5.19 g), obv. 
helmeted head of Athena to right, rev. ΑΘΗ ΝΑ ΙΩΝ around, 
garlanded bucranium with fi llet between horns, hanging down 
at sides, (S.4856, Kroll, Athenian Agora Period VC 401, Sv, 
Pl. 99, No.26, [same dies]); Egypt, Alexandria, Aurelian and 
Vabalathus, (A.D. 270-275), billon tetradrachm, year 2 and 5 
= A.D. 271-272, (7.39 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed 
bust of Aurelian to right, L B across, around traces of A K Λ 
ΔΟΜ ΑΥΡΗΛIANOC CEB, rev. L E across, diademed draped 
and cuirassed bust of Vabalathus to right, around traces of 
I A C OVABAΛΛΑΟΘC AΘHNV, (cf.S.4757, BMC 2387, 
Milne 4336, Koln 3061).   Surface oxidation, weak in places, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne, and scarce for the fi rst coin; second 
coin fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3394), fi rst from Harlan J. Berk, Buy or Bid Sale 160, 13 August 
2008, (lot 360) with ticket the second coin from the Dr Charles E. Weber 
Collection with his ticket, (acquired 21 December 1958).

 

       

 4297* 
  Attica,   Aegina, (445-431 B.C.), silver stater, (12.36 g), obv. 
land tortoise with segmented shell, rev. incuse square of 
large "skew" design, (S.2600, BMC 149, SNG Delepierre 
1774ff, SNG Cop. 516-7).   Lightly toned, full fl an, extremely 
fi ne, weak head with but excellent upper fl ippers, very rare 
in this condition.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics retail sale September 2005.

       

 4298* 
  Peloponnesos,   Arkadia, Pheneos, (mid-late 4th century B.C., 
BCD suggests 360-350 B.C.), silver hemidrachm or triobol, 
(2.70 g), obv. head of Demeter to left, wreathed with corn, 
rev. bull standing to right, Π, below, above ΦΕΝΙΚΟΝ. (BCD 
1619-1621 [p.385], BMC 15 [p.194, Pl.XXXVI,9], cf.SNG 
Cop. 273 [Pl.6], Babelon Traite Pl.CCXXV 10, McClean 
6994-5 [p.473, Pl.236, 5-6], Sear 2730).   Very fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3311) and the BCD Collection. 
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 4299* 
  Peloponnesos,   Messenia, Messene, silver hemidrachm, late 
2nd century B.C. (2.20 g), obv. head of Zeus to right, with 
diadem, rev. ME Σ either side of tripod, all within laurel 
wreath, (Sear before 146 B.C.), (Grandjean 122b (not listed, 
p.114, illustrated plate V, obverse die D73, reverse die R102), 
BCD 731 [p.186], BMC 13-14 (p.110, Pl.XXII,8), McClean 
6713-4 (p.444, Pl.229, 5), Sear 2849.   Toned, nearly very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3404) and previously from the BCD Collection and Peter Morris, 
London in October 1993. 

      

 4300* 
  Peloponnesos,   Arkadia, The Arkadian League, Megalopolis 
mint, silver triobol, (c.320-275 B.C.), (2.66 g), obv. Zeus 
laureate head to left, rev. naked Pan seated to left, on 
rock, hand raised, holding a lagobolon in left hand, ARK 
monogram in fi eld to left X to right, (S.2687, BCD [LHS 
96] 1526, BMC 54, Dengate Period I [ANSMN 13]).   Toned, 
nearly very fi ne/good fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 

      

 4301* 
  Peloponnesos,   Achaia, Pellene, (c.330's-320's B.C.), silver 
triobol or hemidrachm, (2.59 g), obv. laureate head of 
Apollo to right, Λ below neck [Π]E behind head, rev. ΠΕΛ 
within laurel wreath, with straight leaves tied at bottom, 
(S.2966, BCD [LHS 96] 587 [same dies], BMC 3 = Traite 
820 Pl.CCXXII, 24 [same dies], Weber 3977 [same dies]).   
Toned, weak in places good fi ne and rare, with tickets.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3480) and the BCD Collection, not in catalogues, but acquired from 
Sotheby's London, 12th May 1983 (lot 238 part). 

      

 4302* 
  Peloponnesos,   Achaia, Pellene, (c.330's-320's B.C.), silver 
triobol or hemidrachm, (2.42 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo 
to right, monogram of PE behind head, rev. PEL across, 
within a laurel wreath tied at base, (S.2966, BCD 586-7 (LHS 
96), BMC 3 (p.31, Pl.VI, 10), Weber 3977 (p.435, Pl.146 
similar dies), McClean 6346 (p.409, Pl.221, 7), Traite 820 
(p.551, Pl. CCXXII, 23-24), cf.SNG Delepierre 1968 (PL.52), 
SNGCop. 210 (Pl.4).   Fine/good fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 107 (lot 3315) and the BCD Collection, bought from Classical Cash, 
USA US$90 +. 

      

 4303* 
  Peloponnesos,   Achaean League, silver hemidrachm, Megara 
(Megaris) mint (c.175-168 B.C.), mint mark cithera obv. 
Zeus head laureate right, rev, wreath with XA monogram, 
cithera above, across ΘΟ ΚΛ. (cf.S.2989, Benner 10 [p.79], 
Clerk 124, BCD 27.2, BMC 10, SNG Cop. 265, McClean 
6437).   Toned, Very fi ne/nearly very fi ne, rare.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3407). 

      

 4304* 
  Peloponnesos,   Achaia, Patrai, (c.31 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, 
(2.26 g), issued in the name of Agys, son of Aischrion as 
magistrate, obv. laureate head of Zeus to right, dotted 
border, rev. AΓVC/AI-CXPI/WNOC in three lines around ΠA 
monogram, all within elaborately bound laurel wreath with 
ties above and two rostra below, (S.2962, BCD Peloponnesos 
534-6, HGC 5,58, BMC 1 [p.10]).   Attractive blue and red 
toning, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 
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 4305* 
  Peloponnesos,   Achaia, Achaean League, Patrai, (c.86 B.C.), 
silver hemidrachm (2.25 g), obv. laureate head of Zeus 
Hamarios to right, rev. large Achaian League monogram; ΠA 
above, monogram to left, A to right, below, dolphin right, 
all within wreath, (cf.S.2976. Benner 44 corr. (monogram 
not , BCD Peloponnesos 505, HGC 5, 55).   Porous, nearly 
very fi ne, toned.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3316). 

      

 4306* 
  Peloponnesos,   Sikyonia, Sikyon, (issued 430 - 390 B.C.), 
silver stater, (12.11 g), obv. Chimaera walking to right, rev. 
dove fl ying to right, Θ behind near wing all within olive 
wreath, (cf.S.2764, BMC -, BCD Peloponnesos 203.1 [similar 
reverse], Traite -).   Toned, very fi ne - good very fi ne and a 
very rare variety.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8064). 

      

 4307* 
  Aeolis,   Kyme, (c.155-143 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.85 
g), stephanophoric type, Kallias magistrate, obv. head of the 
Amazon Kyme right, wearing tainia, rev. horse prancing right, 
one-handled cup below raised foreleg, KAΛΛIAS below, all 
within laurel wreath. (Oakley obv. die 12, SNG Copenhagen 
103).   With tickets, toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ex CNG Sale 402 (lot 176) and Malter 59 (6 November 1994), lot 113.

         

 4308* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.123-104 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.50 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, 
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled 
serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above monogram of 
ΠA, to right serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner 
[ANSMN 23], Type 7, example in St.Petersburg, Pinder 101).   
Off centred obverse, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4052). 

      

 4309* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.58 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, 
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled 
serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above ΔI, to right serpent 
entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23], Type 
12, SNG Cop. -, Pinder 95, SNG von Aulock -).   Fine/very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics stock with ticket. 

        

 4310* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.85-76 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.07 g), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above ΙΕ/ΠΡΥ 
monogram, to right serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, 
Kleiner [ANSMN 23], Type 34, Pinder 109).   Toned, very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4055). 
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 4311* 
  Ionia,   Ephesos, (380-370 B.C. Kinns chronology), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.45 g), obv. bee with straight wings dividing 
E - Φ, rev. forepart of kneeling stag to right, looking back, 
palm tree behind, to right magistrate's name ΟΙΩΝΟΣ 
(Oionos), (cf.S.4371, Kinns [Coin Hoard IX] Class C 
[obverse die 21], Weber 5841, Babelon Traite 1883).   Well 
centred with light surface porosity, otherwise good fi ne and 
a very scarce magistrate.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 1817) and Terry Naughton 
Collection. 

      

 4312* 
  Ionia,   Ephesos, (254-202 B.C.), silver didrachm, (6.22 g), 
obv. diademed and draped bust of Artemis to right, wearing 
stephane, bow and arrow at shoulder, rev. forepart of a stag 
to right looking back, behind magistrate's name ΝΙΚΙΑΣ, E 
Φ across fi eld, bee to right, (cf.S.4383, SNG Cop. 270-5 var, 
BMC 94).   Even brown toning, fl an crack, otherwise very fi ne 
or better and a rare magistrate.   

 $800 

      

 4313* 
  Ionia,   Heraclea ad Latmun, (after 150-145 B.C.), tetradrachm 
(stephanophoros), (16.91 g), obv. helmeted head of Athena 
to right, wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, adorned in 
front with foreparts of fi ve horses, behind raised cheekpiece 
with Pegasus running and at back with tendril, also with 
triple-pendant ear-ring and pearl necklace, rev. oak-wreath 
enclosing club, above ΗΡΑΚΛΕΩΤΩΝ, below Nike standing 
to left holding wreath all between two monograms ΣKA 
and ΩΔΙΡ, (cf.S.4453, SNG Lockett 2823 [Pl.XLIX], Pozzi 
Collection [lot 2452]).   Lightly toned, weak in places on the 
reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4058) and from Noble Numismatics, purchased privately April 
1, 2003.

The city of Heraclea, situated at the head of the Latmic Gulf about fi fteen 
miles east of Miletus, was best known for a cave which was regarded as the 
tomb of Endymion. Heraclea joined with other Ionian and Aeolian cities 
in the issue of "stephanophori" around 160-150 B.C., its issue being much 
smaller. Heraclea's obverse type for these broad fl anned tetradrachms seems 
borrowed from the New Style coinage of Athens. The club on the reverse is 
a symbol of Heraclea, the city's namesake. 

      

 4314* 
  Ionia,   Teos, silver diobol, 320-294 B.C., (0.88 g), Dioches 
magistrate, obv. Griffin seated to right on base line, 
with pointed wings, left foreleg raised, rev. chelys, to left 
downwards ΔΙOYXHΣ, THI above, (S.-. Kinns 96 rev.2 [PhD 
Thesis], Mionnet Sup.VI, 1895 [(p.377 for same magistrate]), 
Hirsch Sale No.21 Weber Colln. No.3005 [(p.206]).   About 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4060). 

   4315 
  Ionia,   Island of Samos, (c.408-366 B.C.), AE 13, (2.64 g), 
obv. head of Hera left, wearing stephane, rev. head of lion 
facing, (S.4666, SNG Cop 1694, SNG Von Aulock 2296); 
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), AE 17, 
uncertain Macedonian mint, (6.11 g), posthumous issue 
c.323-315 B.C., obv. Apollo head to right with tainia, dotted 
border, rev. naked youth on horse, (cf.S.6696, SNG ANS 896, 
SNG Greece II 395); Macedon, Cassander (319-297 B.C.), 
AE 19, (4.43 g), obv. Herakles, rev. youth on horse to right, 
(S.6754).   Poor - good fi ne, one in collector's packet.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3330). 

      

 4316* 
  Karia,   Kaunos (Caunos), uncertain ruler, (c.490-470 B.C.), 
silver stater, (11.79 g), obv. Iris with curved arms and 
outstretched hands in kneeling-running position to left, rev. 
rough triangular shape on crude incuse square, (S.-, Koray 
Konuk "The Early Coinage of Kaunos" in Essays Price, 
cf.No.14 and 15, [similar dies of obv. 1 rev.1, Pl.47, 1, 
SNG von Aulock 2345 [same dies], Hyla Troxell "Winged 
Carians" in Essays Thompson, No.1 [same dies, Pl.31]).   
Dumpy fl an, nearly very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3332).

Konuk attributed these anonymous archaic coins to Kaunos. His detailed 
argument is based on the reading of Carian script found on later issues of 
similar type to this archaic issue. 
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 4317* 
  Karia,   Mylasa, (c. 170-130 B.C.), silver drachm (1.93 g), 
Rhodian standard, obv. facing head of Helios, to lower 
left an eagle standing right, rev. rose with buds to right, 
anepigraphic, (cf.S.5090, cf.Ashton 1992 - 182, SNG 
Keckman -, SNG Cop. 922).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne 
and a rare variety.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8068). 

      

 4318* 
  Karia,   Karian Islands, Rhodes, (c.205-190 B.C.), silver 
didrachm, (7.01 g), obv. radiate head of Helios three-quarter 
face to right, hair loose in locks, rev. inside a dotted circle, 
rose with bud to right, above ΛΕΤΙΩΝ to left, thyrsos 
bound with fi llet, to left P, to right O, (cf.S.5048, BMC 133 
[p.243], SNG Keckman [Finland] chronology c.205-190 
B.C.], Ashton [Money in Ancient Greek world] 278 [p.108], 
SNG Keckman [Finland 1] -, SNG Von Aulock -).   Bright, 
extremely fi ne and very rare magistrate.   

 $800 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3336). 

      

 4319* 
  Karia,   Karian Islands, Rhodes, (c.125-100 B.C., [Jenkins 
chronology]), silver drachm, (3.07 g), obv. radiate head of 
Helios to right, hair loose, rev. P O either side of rose with 
bud on right, to right a sunrise, above magistrate AΝΤΑΙΟΣ 
(cf.S.5064, Jenkins, G.K., Kraay Morkholm Essays Group D, 
No.128).   Bright, as struck, good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4064) and previously the Classical Numismatic Group. 

      

 4320* 
  Karia,   Karian Islands, Rhodes, (167-88 B.C.), silver drachm, 
(2.06 g), obv. radiate head of Helios to right, rev. rose, with 
bud on right, corn ear to left, in fi eld P O, above ΦΙΛΩΗ, all 
within incuse square, (cf.S.5063, Jenkins Group E, No.251, 
BMC 289).   Lightly toned, good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3652) and the Clive Shute Collection. 

         

 4321* 
  Lycia,   Lycian Dynasts, uncertain ruler but attributed to 
Khinakha, (c.500-460 B.C.), silver stater, (9.85 g), Xanthos 
mint?, obv. Pegasos to right on round shield, Lycian "kh" 
below, rev. triskeles monogram within dotted incuse circle 
with dot and Lycian monogram, (S.-, cf.SNG Von Aulock 
4090 [same obverse die], cf.ACNAC Rosen 719 [attributes 
it to Khinakha based on an obverse letter "Kh" or "Khin"], 
Babelon Traite Pl.XCV No.5, cf.SNG Berry 1172 [same 
obverse die], Giessener Munzhandlung Sale 90, lot 405 [same 
dies]).   Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3338). 

      

 4322* 
  Pamphylia,   Aspendos, (370-330 B.C.), silver stater, (10.78 g), 
obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each other by 
the hands, KI between, rev. slinger advancing to right about 
to discharge his sling, triskeles before, behind EΣΤΦΕΔΙΙΥΣ, 
all within square dotted square, (S.5398, SNG von Aulock 
4557, SNG France 3, 104, BMC 45-47).   Toned, good very 
fi ne or better, and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4155) and the Colosseum Coin Exchange, NJ with their ticket and 
Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3319). 
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 4323* 
  Pamphylia,   Side, (c.200 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.36 g), 
obv. head of Athena to right wearing Corinthian helmet, rev. 
Nike advancing to the left, with wreath, ΚΛΕ ΥΧ across the 
fi eld, to left in fi eld a pomegranate, (S.5436, BMC 43 [p.148], 
SNG BN 695).   Lightly toned, good very fi ne, very scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7707). 

      

 4324* 
  Cappadocia,   Caesarea, Drusus, (d.A.D. 23), silver drachm, 
issued 33-34, (3.48 g), obv. laureate head to right of Tiberius, 
around traces of TI CAES AVG P M TR P XXXV, rev. Drusus 
head to left, [DRVSV]S CAES TI AVG F COS II TR P IT, 
(S.1792, RIC 86, RPC 3622, BMC 171).   Nearly fi ne/fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sale in 
packet described, also noted as from the Ron Hansen Collection, acquired 
in Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 3507). 

      

 4325* 
  Cappadocia,   Caesarea, Nero and Divus Claudius, (54-68 
A.D.), issued 54-58 A.D., silver tetradrachm, (13.26 g), obv. 
around [NERO CLA]VD DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG 
[GER], head of Nero to right, laureate, rev. Around [DIVO]S 
CLAVD AVG GERMANIC [PATER AVG] Claudius to right 
laureate, (S.640, BMC 171 [Antioch, Seleucis and Pieria, 
p.172], SNG Cop. 178 [Pl.5], Sydenham 64, Hunterian 83 
[p.153]).   Very fi ne, weak on most of the legends.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3480) and also coming from an old Hungarian Collection. 

      

part

 4326* 
  Cappadocia,   Caesarea, Nerva, (96-98 A.D), issued c.96-98 
A.D. (undated), silver didrachm, (6.23 g), obv. laureate, head 
to right, of Nerva, rev. two clasped hands holding standard 
on prow (this very weak), (cf.S.947, BMC 44 [p.51], Syd, 
146 [p.55]); another similar (5.74 g), obv. laureate, head 
to right, of Nerva, rev. bust of Amazon to left. with long 
curls, over shoulder a bipennis, (S.-, Sydenham 148 (p.57), 
rev. Num. 1895 p.69); Syria, Coele-Syria, Damascus, 
Commodus?, (177-192 A.D), issued c.170-176 A.D.?, AE 
25, (10.83 g), obv. ..O.. youthful bust to right, laureate and 
draped of Commodus? rev. COL DAMA..R around, bust of 
Tyche of Damascus to left, draped, with cornucopiae behind 
shoulder, (S.-); Phoenicia, Tyre, Gallienus, (253-268 A.D), 
issued c.253-260 A.D., AE 30, (19.33 g), obv. around IMP 
C P LIC GALLIENVS AVG, radiate bust to right, wearing 
paludamentum and cuirass of Gallienus, rev. COL T [VR] 
OM E TR around, Kadmos, nude to waist, running right, 
looking back and beckoning with right hand, in left he holds 
spear, in fi eld to left a murex-shell (illustrated), (BMC 489 
[p.294 Pl.XXXV,2]).   Mostly about fi ne, last nearly very fi ne, 
several rare.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 4327* 
  Cilicia,   Ninica-Claudiopolis, Maximinus I (235-238), AE 29, 
(14.16 g), obv. C IVL VΠ. MAXIMUΓ CAET (sic), laureate, 
draped, and cuirassed bust of Maximinus I to right, rev. 
around COL NINIC, CLAVΔ in exergue, she-wolf standing 
right under tree, suckling the twins, (cf.S.3548, SNG France 
-, SNG Levante -, SNG Pfalzer 981 (same dies), CNG E-
238, (lot 244 same dies), Kunker 143, lot 624 (same dies).   
Good very fi ne with attractive earthen green patina, rare 
and interesting.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8147), also Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3423), coming from the 
Kelly J. Krizan, M.D. Collection and Classical Numismatic Group 53, 15 
March 2000 (lot 1138). 

An unusual coin combining a portrait of Maximinus I and a blundered 
obverse legend for Maximus as Caesar. It is seemingly the work of an 
engraver with little knowledge of Latin in a region where Greek was the 
lingua franca. 
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 4328* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Seleucus I, in the name of Antiochos I 
Soter, (281-261 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (17.26 g), Ekbatana 
mint, struck under Seleukos I, circa 294 onwards B.C., obv. 
head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, rev. 
Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, in 
left fi eld HAP monogram over anchor with fl utes upward, 
forepart of horse lower left, MI monogram under throne, 
within oval below throne, to right ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ, below in 
exergue ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.6829. SC 204.5a, Newell ESM 
500).   Very fi ne or better, scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3658) and the Clive Shute Collection from C.J.Martin (Coins) Ltd., 
London 23.12.97. 

      

 4329* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochus I Soter, (281-261 B.C.). 
silver tetradrachm (16.65 g), Antioch on the Orontes, obv. 
diademed head of Antiochus I right, dotted border, rev. 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, Apollo seated left on omphalos, 
examining arrow held in right hand and resting left hand 
on grounded bow, ΠAO monogram in outer left fi eld, XA 
monogram in outer right fi eld, (S.6866, SC 335.6 [but 
without the erasures]. cf.CSE 2, 108 = Antioche de Syrie pl. 3, 
A [same obverse die]. Rare and of attractive style.   Off centred 
on obverse, otherwise good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3343) previously from Freeman & Sear Mail Bid Sale 15 June 27, 
2008 (lot 152). 

Antioche de Syrie (a corpus) lists only two specimens of this emission. In 
his commentary, Le Rider questions its attribution to Antioch but does not 
exclude the possibility of an Antiochene origin. 

      

Lot 4330

 4330* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochos II, (261-246 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.45 g), Series I, Seleucia on Tigris mint, issued 
261-256 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochus I to right, 
dotted border, rev. Apollo seated left on omphalos, holding 
arrow and bow, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, 
to left and right monograms, (cf.S.6886, SC 587.1c, Newell 
ESM 180, SNG Spaer 385-6, Hunter 20).   High relief, harshly 
cleaned, otherwise good fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4071).

Newell notes a total of 8 tetradrachms of this type two in public 
collections. 

      

 4331* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Demetrios I, (162-155 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.63 g), Antioch mint, issued period 162-150 
B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrios to right within laurel 
wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left with leg of throne 
a winged monster, holds sceptre and cornucopiae, to right 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, monogram in left fi eld, 
(S.7014, SNG Spaer 1257, SMA Newell 81, BMC -).   Toned, 
porosity, Very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8085). With ticket. 

      

 4332* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Demetrios I, (162-150 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.48 g), Antioch mint, issued year S.E. 
159 = 154/3 B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrios to 
right within laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left 
with leg of throne a winged monster, holds sceptre and 
cornucopiae, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left in two lines ΔΗΜΗ 
ΤΡΙΟΥ, monogram ΠI below throne, (S.7014, HGC 795, 
SC 1638.2a, SNG Israel I (Spaer) 1258, SMA Newell 84, 
BMC 34).   Toned, off centred, otherwise good very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3428). 
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   4333 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Demetrios I Soter, (162-150 B.C.), silver 
drachm (3.81 g), Ekbatana mint, struck c,152-150 B.C., 
obv. Diademed head right dotted border, diadems unevenly 
separated, rev. Apollo Delphios seated left on omphalos, 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ around, (cf.S.7017, 
A. Houghton, "The Chronology of the Later Coinage of 
Demetrius I at Ecbatana" in "Four Seleucid Notes," AJN 
5-6 (1993-94), SC 1735.3, SNG Spaer 1377, HGC 9, 803a); 
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy XII, Neos Dionysos, (80-51 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 21 
= 61-60 B.C., (14.39 g), obv. head of Ptolemy to right, rev. 
eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to left LKA, to 
right ΠA, around [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ] ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.S.7946, 
Sv.1868, SNG Cop.391, Pitchfork -, BMC 41-42).   First coin 
porous, second coin on small fl an, weak in places and very 
crude, both about fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3344). 

   
4334 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Tryphon, (142-138 B.C.), AE 17 (4.08 
g), Antioch mint, obv. bust of Tryphon to right, with 
diademed, dotted border, rev. spiked Macedonian helmet 
ornamented with ibex-horn, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ/ΤΡΥΦΩΝΟΣ on 
left and ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΟ[ΡΟΣ] on right, (S.7089, SC 2034e, 
HGC 9, 1061, SMA p.73 for type and discussion); Thrace, 
Mesembria, (2nd century B.C.), AE 20, (5.40 g), obv. 
diademed female head to right, dotted border, rev. Athena 
Alkidemos advancing left, brandishing a spear and holding 
a shield, METAM [BP]IANΩN either side, (S.1676, SNG 
BMC 280-283, BMC 8-10); another AE 24, (7.83 g), obv. 
diademed female head to right, plain border, rev. Athena 
Alkidemos advancing left, brandishing a spear and holding 
a shield, helmet to left, MEΣ/ΤSAM BPIANΩN either side, 
(S.1677, SNG BMC 284-287, BMC 11-12).   Fine - very fi ne, 
fi rst rare, others scarce.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3429), fi rst coin ex J.S.Wagner Collection, CNG Triton XII (January 
2009) (lot 1224 part) with tickets; others from Noble Numismatics Sale 70 
(lot 3171, 3172). 

      

 4335* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Demetrios II, fi rst reign, (145-140 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (14.23 g, Phoenician standard), Tyre 
mint, issued year 144-143 B.C., obv. diademed head of 
Demetrios II to right within dotted border, rev. eagle standing 
to left with leg on galley, palm branch in background in 
fi eld, to left a club with Tyre monogram with ΘΞΡ (169) 
to right, below it a boxed monogram, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, (cf.S.7055, HSC 970, SC 1959.3a, Newell 
Tyre 87).   Nearly extremely fi ne and lightly toned.   

 $600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 101 (lot 3445) and 113 (lot 4389). 

     

Lot 4336 

 4336* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes), (138-
129 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Antioch Mint, (16.85 g), obv. 
diademed head of Antiochos VII to right, with fi lleted border 
around, rev. Athena standing to l., holding Nike, spear and 
shield, to left in fi eld near laurel wreath. ΔI monogram, over 
A, to right of fi gure but to left of legend AI (engraved over 
the letter O), to left, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ANTIOXOY, to left ΕΥΕΡ 
ΓΕΤΟΥ, all within laurel wreath, (cf.S.7092, SC 2061.4h/c 
[p.364 interesting overstrike], Kessab hoard 77 [30.77, p.97, 
Pl.34], cf.SMA Newell No. 286 [p.75], cf.BMC 27 [p.71], 
cf.BN 1133 [p.148], cf.SNG Israel I,(Spaer) 1860 [p.252, 
PL.121]).   Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3345).

The Kessab Hoard (1952) in Tresors Du Levant, Anciens et Nouveaux by 
Henri Seyrig (1973), Hoard No.30 has 1 specimen of this variety (p.97) and 
seems to be the only published example. 

      

 4337* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII, (121-96 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.28 g), Antioch mint, fi rst reign, issued 121-
114 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos VIII to right, 
fi llet border, rev. Zeus Uranius with crescent above standing 
to left, holding star and sceptre, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ and 
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ and to left ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ, to left IE over A, (cf.
S.7143, HGC 1196d, SC 2298.4e, Newell SMA 367, SNG 
Israel I (Spaer) 2497-8).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8086). 
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 4338* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII, (121-96 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.31 g), Damascus mint, fi rst reign, issued 
119-118 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos VIII to right, 
fi llet border, rev. Zeus Uranius with crescent above standing 
to left, holding star and sceptre, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ and 
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ and to left ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ, to left AP monogram 
over ΙΔΡ monogram, in exergue date ΔqP = 194 = 119-8 
B.C., (cf.S.7143, SNG Israel I (Spaer) 2649, Newell LSM 94, 
ACNAC Houghton 851, BMC 4).   Toned, nearly extremely 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8087). 

      

 4339* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII, (121-96 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.54 g), Ake Ptolemais mint, fi rst reign, 
undated issue 117-115 B.C., obv. diademed head of 
Antiochos VIII to right, fi llet border, rev. Zeus Uranius with 
crescent above standing to left, holding star and sceptre, on 
right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ and ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ and to left ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ, 
to left MI monogram, (cf.S.7143, HGC 1197h, 2336.1, SNG 
Israel I (Spaer) 2590-1, Newell LSM 32, ACNAC Houghton 
812).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8088). 

      

 4340* 
  Syria,   Antioch, Roman Provincial coinage under Nero (54-
68 A.D.), AE 30mm,(15.22 g), obv, around IM NER CLAV 
- CAESAR, laureate head right, in front, lituus, dotted 
border, rev. SC in laurel wreath, dotted border, (cf.S.619, 
RPC 4307, SNG Cop 158, BMC 177-8, Butcher 125).   Dark 
green patina, of exceptional condition, nearly extremely fi ne 
and rare as such.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3660), previously from Baldwin's Auction Ltd, London, (Auction 
47), September 25, 2006 (lot 143). 

      

 4341* 
  Syria,   Decapolis, Pella, Commodus, (177-192 A.D), issued 
A.D. 183-4, AE 26, (17.28 g), obv. laureate, cuirassed and 
draped bust to right of Commodus, around AY KOMMO 
ANTWNEINOC, rev. tetrastyle temple, housing Apollo 
standing right, naked except for cloak hanging from left 
shoulder and arm, holding bow in left hand and arrow 
downward in right hand, around ΠΕΛΛΑΙΩΝ, SMC in 
exergue, (S.-, Spijkerman 8 corr, SNG ANS -, same obverse 
die as Gemini VI [2010] lot 760).   Attractive brown patina, 
nearly very fi ne and very rare.   

 $800 

 Ex CNG Sale 291, (lot 258). 

      

 4342* 
  Syria,   Decapolis, Gadara, Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE 
25, (11.25 g), issued year 303 = A.D. 239-240, obv. Gordian 
III laureate draped bust to right, traces of legend around, rev. 
galley sailing to right, in three lines ΠΟΜ Π/ ΓΑΔΑΡΕ/ ΩΝ, in 
exergue Γ T = 303, (S.3781, SNG ANS 1332-8, Spijkerman 
93).   Nearly very fi ne, earthen patina, rare.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3424). 

   4343 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Claudius, AE 23, rev. SC (S.472, BMC 166); Laodicea ad 
Mare, Septimius Severus, AE 25, rev. legend in fi ve lines, 
(S.2262, cmks. Howgego 581, 586) (Ex Melcher Collection); 
Decapolis, Gadara, Claudius AE 16, rev. Tyche right, (S.475, 
RPC 14819) (Ex Abramowitz Collection); another Gordian 
III AE 24, rev. Quinquereme, (SNG ANS 1332-8) (Ex 
Abramowitz Collection); Phoenicia, Berytus, Trajan AE 24, 
rev. founder plowing, Sawaya 680 (Ex Wagner Collection); 
Hadrian (2), AE 21, 22, rev. two aquilae, (S.1242, Sawaya 
1081, 1088); others from Phrygia, Synnada AE 25, rev. 
Tyche standing, (BMC 22, Weber 7185); Pisidia, Antioch, 
Gallienus, AE 22, rev. vexillum and standards, (SNG von 
Aulock 6586).   Very good - fi ne, several scarce.  (9)  

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics retail 
sales described in packets. 
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part

 4344* 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Caracalla (A.D. 198-217), silver tetradrachm, (13.11 g), 
issued 196, obv. laureate head of Caracalla to right, around 
legend AVT K M A ANTΩNEINOC CEB, rev. eagle standing 
facing, head to right, wreath in beak, standing on leg and 
thigh of animal, around ΔHMAPX EΞ ΥΠA TOΔ, (cf.
S.2650, McAlee 667, Prieur 202); Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, 
Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), 
billon tetradrachm, (12.18 g), issued 247, obv. radiate 
cuirassed bust right of Philip I, around AVTOK K M IOVΛΙ 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC CEB, rev. eagle facing open wings, head to right 
with wreath, around, ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞΟΥCIAC ΥΠΑΤΟ Γ, 
ANTIOXIA over S C in exergue, (cf.S.3958, McAlee 904, 
Prieur 377) (illustrated).   Toned, good very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne, with ticket.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301 
(lot 8376, 8378). 

     

   

 4345* 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), 
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), billon tetradrachm, (13.55 g), 
issued 249, obv. radiate cuirassed bust right of Philip I, 
around AVTOK K M IOVΛΙ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC CEB, rev. eagle 
facing open wings, head to right with wreath, around, 
ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞΟΥCIAC ΥΠΑΤΟ Γ, ANTIOXIA over S C 
in exergue, (cf.S.3958, Prieur 452); Syria, Commagene, 
Zeugma, Philip I, (244-249), AE 29, (13.44 g), obv. laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust to right, around ΑΥΤΟΚ Κ Μ 
ΙΟΥΑΙ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC CEB, rev. tetrastyle temple with peribolos 
containing grove, beneath a capricorn, ZEΓΜΑΤΕΩΝ 
around, (S.3954, BMC 29).   Attractive patina, good very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301 
(lot 8379, 8380). 

      

part

 4346* 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Trajan Decius (A.D. 249-251), silver tetradrachm, (12.42 
g), obv. bust right of Trajan Decius, draped and cuirassed, 
around AVTK Γ ΜΕΚY TPAINOC ΔEKIOC CEB, S below 
bust, rev. eagle facing open wings, head to left with wreath, 
around, ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞΟΥCIAC, S C in exergue, (S.4209, 
McAlee 1135f, Prieur 602); another (14.04 g), with radiate 
bust, rev. eagle right, head right (McAlee 1136, Prieur 565b); 
other coins (4) including Histiaia, silver tetrobol (S.2496); 
Sinope, AE 22, (S.3709); Roman coins, Julia Domna, wife 
of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), silver denarius, issued 
203, Rome mint, (3.10 g), obv. draped bust to right of Julia 
Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas standing to 
left both hands raised in invocation, altar at feet, around 
PIETAS PVBLICA, (S.6601, RIC 574 [Severus], RSC 156) 
(illustrated); Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.137), AE 
sestertius, Rome mint, (25.45 g), issued in 136, obv. draped 
bust to right of Sabina with hair coiled and bound up behind 
head, around traces of SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG 
P P, rev. C[ONCORDI]A AVG around, Concordia seated to 
left, holding a patera and cornucopiae, S C across, (S.3933, 
RIC 1027, C.8); Gallienus, AE antoninianus, rev. centaur; 
Licinius I, AE follis, Arles mint, rev. Mars standing right, 
(S.15257).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from A.H.Baldwin & Sons 
Ltd., a few with tickets. 

      

 4347* 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Herennius Etruscus, son of Trajan Decius (A.D. 251), billon 
tetradrachm, (12.01 g), obv. bare headed draped bust of 
Herennius Etruscus to right, around EPENN ETPOV ME KV 
ΔEKIOC KECAP, two dots below, rev. eagle standing to right, 
standing on palm branch, around ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞOVCIAC, SC 
in exergue, (S.4282, McAlee 1152b, Prieur 631).   Partially 
silvered good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 106 (lot 3426) and previously from the Gordon Parry Collection and 
Malter Galleries, Auction Sale 72, November 23, 1997 (lot 498), with ticket 
and packet. 



512

      

 4348* 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Herennius Etruscus, son of Trajan Decius (A.D. 251), billon 
tetradrachm, (12.32 g), obv. bare headed draped bust of 
Herennius Etruscus to right, around EPENN ETPOV ME 
KV ΔEKIOC KECAP, rev. eagle standing to right, standing on 
palm branch, around ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞOVCIAC, SC in exergue, 
(S.4282, McAlee 1153h, Prieur 626).   Partial oxidation, good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3346). 

      

 4349* 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), 
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253 B.C.), billon tetradrachm, 
(11.36 g), obv. bust right of Trebonianus Gallus, draped and 
cuirassed, around AVTOK KΓ OVIB TPEB ΓΑΛΛOC CEB, 
rev. eagle facing open wings, head to left with wreath, Δ 
between legs, around, ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞΟΥCIAC, S C in exergue, 
(S.4349, McAlee 1172d, Prieur 662).   Toned, extremely fi ne, 
rare as such.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3427). 

      

 4350* 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Trebonianus Gallus and Volusian, (251-3 A.D.), AE 30 
= 8 assaria, (17.13 g), obv. around [AYTOK K Γ ΟΥ]ΕΒ 
ΤΠΕΒ ΓΑΛΛOC KAI OVOΛOVCCIAN[OC CEB], 
bust of Trebonianus Gallus to right, laureate and with 
paludamentum and cuirass, facing radiate and draped 
bust of Volusian to left, with paludamentum and cuirass, 
Rev. ANTI[OXEΩN MH]TRO KOΛΩN tetrastyle shrine 
containing City-goddess seated facing on rock, river-god 
Orontes swimming at feet, in fi eld above temple roof Δ E, 
in exergue SC, (S.4359, McAlee 1184, cf.SNG Cop. 293, 
Lindgren 2027, BMC 656-7 Hunterian 356).   Dark green 
patina, very fi ne or better and rare.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3347). 

      

 4351* 
  Phoenicia,   Berytus, Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), AE 28, (17.56 
g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C P 
LIC GALLIENVS AVG, rev. Astarte standing facing, holding 
cruciform sceptre and aphlaston, resting foot on prow, to 
right, column surmounted by Nike, around traces of COL 
IVL AVG FEL BER, (cf.S. 4264, cf.Sawaya 2317-26, SNG 
Cop.128 var., BMC 264-8, AUB 131-5).   Nearly very fi ne 
with earthen deposits, scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
106 (lot 3433). 

      

 4352* 
  Phoenicia,   Tyre, (c. 2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.), 
silver shekel or tetradrachm, (14.14 g), Tyre mint, issued year 
32 = 95/4 B.C., obv. laureate head of Melqarth beardless to 
right, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, carrying a palm, 
standing on prow of ship, club to left, above BΛ, monogram 
HAP in right fi eld, around ΤΥΡΟΥ ΙΕΡ[ΑΣ] ΚΑΙ ΑΣΥΛΟΥ, 
(S.5918, Cohen [p.509, reports date as R3, extremely rare 
ie. one example in 10 years], BMC 220 [this date], H.1618 
[817]).   Extremely fi ne and an extremely rare date.   

 $1,200 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3352). 

      

 4353* 
  Phoenicia,   Roman Province, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver 
tetradrachm, Tyre mint, (14.48 g), issued 110-1, obv. Trajan 
laureate head right, ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙ C NEP TPAIAN O CCEB 
ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ, legend around, rev. ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΙΕ ΥΠΑΤ Ε, 
eagle standing facing on club, wings spread, head to left, 
palm in right fi eld, (cf.S.1077, Prieur 1504, Wruck 158).   
Nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3354), Sale 86 (lot 3388) and previously from Antiquarius, New 
Zealand with their ticket.

The reverse legend indicates the fi fteenth year of tribunician power and fi ve 
times consul and this corresponds to A.D. 110-111. Wruck assigned the mint 
of issue to Antioch ad Orontem, but Prieur places it correctly to Tyre. 
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   4354 
  Palestine,   Judaea, John Hyrcanus I - Alexander Jannaeus and 
later, (134-4 B.C.), copper prutahs, mostly as crude issues, 
(cf.S. 6087-6099, see Hendin p.472-476 with illustrations).   
Mostly fi ne, several with soil attached.  (10)  

 $120 

 Ex Tom Cederlind stock.

Of Biblical interest as issue often described as the Widow's Mite, see Mark 
12:41-44. 

   4355 
  Palestine,   Roman Procurator of Judaea, Pontius Pilate, under 
Tiberius, (A.D. 26-36), copper prutahs, (1.66, 2.12 g), obv. 
lituus surrounded by Greek inscription, traces of TIBEPIOY 
KAICAPOC, rev. date within wreath, (S.5623, H.1342 
[649, 114], Meshorer 230); Palestine, Roman Procurator 
of Judaea, Porcius Festus under Nero, (A.D. 59-62), copper 
prutahs (4), (1.28, 2.14 (2), 2.30, 2.50 g), obv. in wreath tied 
with X at bottom in three lines, NEP/ WNO/C, (Nero), rev. 
palm branch, around LE KAICAPOC (Caesar year 5), L E 
= year 5 = A.D. 58), (S.5627, H.1351, AJC II Supplement 
V, No.35, Meshorer 234).   All with fi nd patination weak in 
places, otherwise fi ne or better.  (7)  

 $200 

 Ex Tom Cederlind stock with ticket. 

   4356 
  Palestine,   Roman Procurator of Judaea, Porcius Festus under 
Nero, (A.D. 59-62), copper prutahs (4), (average 2.15 g), 
obv. in wreath tied with X at bottom in three lines, NEP/ 
WNO/C, (Nero), rev. palm branch, around LE KAICAPOC 
(Caesar year 5), L E = year 5 = A.D. 58), (S.5627, H.1351, 
AJC II Supplement V, No.35, Meshorer 234).   All with fi nd 
patination weak in places, otherwise fi ne or better.  (4)  

 $80 

 Ex Tom Cederlind stock. 

Festus sent St. Paul to Rome to be tried, he was the last procurator to issue 
prutahs. Festus died in 62 A.D. and was succeded by Florus and his excesses 
led to the fi rst Jewish Revolt (Hendin p.320-1). 

       

 4357* 
  Arabia Petraea,   Petra, Hadrian, (117-138 A.D.), AE 25 (13.00 
g). obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian wearing cuirass 
ornamented with Gorgoneion, around [AVTOKPATWP 
KAICAP TPAI]ANOC AΔPIANOC CEBACTOC, rev. Tyche 
(City Goddess seated left, holding trophy with extended 
arm, around ΠETPA MHT POΠΟΛIC, (S.-, BMC 3 [p.34], 
Rosenberger 2 (p.61), Spijkerman 2 [p.220-1], SNG ANS 
1360-3 [Pl.97]).   Good fi ne, very rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4077)  and the Jonathan A. Herbst Collection, Superior Auctions, 
December 8, 1995 (lot 1557). 

      

 4358* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Mithradates II, (121-91 B.C.), silver 
drachm (4.11 g), Ekbatana mint, obv. diademed and draped 
bust left, wearing tiara with ear flap, long beard, and 
torque ending in sea-horse, all within pelleted border, rev. 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΝ ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ ΑΡΣΑΚΟΥ/ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥ 
(S retrograde), archer (Arsakes I) seated right on throne, 
holding bow. (S.7372, cf.Sellwood 28.3, cf. Shore 97).   
Extremely fi ne, lightly toned.   

 $250 

 Ex Wilson H. Guertin Collection with his ticket.

       

 4359* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Mithradates II (121-91 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (3.89 g), Rhagae mint, obv. long bearded bust to 
left wearing tiara, star in centre, rev. archer seated right on 
throne, fi ve line inscription, (cf.S.7372, Sellwood 28.7, Shore 
99).   Extremely fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $180 

 Ex Wilson H. Guertin Collection with his ticket, previously from CNG 
with their ticket. 

      

 4360* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Orodes I, (90-77 B.C.) silver drachm, 
(4.06 g), Ecbatana mint, obv. small size bust wearing a tiara 
to left with short beard, with six pointed star in centre, rev. 
archer seated right on throne, seven line inscription, (cf.
S.7389, Sellwood 31.5, Shore 122).   Nearly very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics retail 
sale described in packet. 

      

part

 4361* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Gortazes I, (95-87 B.C.), silver drachm, 
(3.20 g), Rhagae mint, obv. medium sized bust to left with 
beard, wearing tiara with horn in centre, torque ends in dot, 
rev. archer seated right on throne, fi ve line inscription, (cf.
S.7394, Sellwood 33.4, Shore 114); other Roman provincial 
AE issues including, Maximianus folles (2), Constantine, 
Diocletian, Alexandria mint.   Toning, poor - nearly very 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 
 Ex Tom Cederlind stock. 
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 4362* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Orodes II, (57-38 B.C.), silver drachm, 
Ecbatana mint, (3.94 g), obv. short bearded bust to left, 
wearing torque, in front a star, behind crescent over star, 
rev. archer enthroned to right, (Sell. anchor iv), mint mark 
below, (S.7445, Sell.48.9).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4363* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Vonones II, (c.A.D. 51), silver drachm, 
Ecbatana mint, (3.70 g), obv. short bearded bust facing, 
wearing tiara, with lateral motif a horn, stars either side very 
low over shoulder, rev. archer enthroned to right, mint mark 
below, (S.5797, Sell.67.1).   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3677) the D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Spink Noble 
Sale 44 (lot 2534). 

      

 4364* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Vonones II, (c.A.D. 51), silver drachm, 
Ecbatana mint, (3.58 g), obv. short bearded bust facing, 
wearing tiara, with lateral motif a horn, stars either side very 
low over shoulder, rev. archer enthroned to right, mint mark 
below, (S.5797, Sell.67.1).   Nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Wilson H. Guertin Collection with his ticket. 

      

 4365* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Vardanes II, (c.A.D. 55-58), silver 
drachm, (3.74 g), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size bust 
wearing a diadem to left with short round triangular pointed 
beard, hair in three waves, rev. archer seated right on throne, 
seven line inscription, monogram AT and dot, (S.5830, 
Sellwood 69.14, Shore -).   Good very fi ne/extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $180 

 Ex Wilson H. Guertin Collection with his ticket. 

      

 4366* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Artabanos III, (c.A.D. 80-81), silver 
drachm, Ecbatana mint, (3.75 g), obv. square bearded bust 
to left, wearing diadem, hair and beard in straight lines, 
rev. archer enthroned to right, mint mark below, (S.5826, 
Sell.74.6).   Off centre obverse, odd shaped fl an, otherwise 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3679) the D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Spink Noble 
Sale 44 (lot 2537).

       

 4367* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Vologases III, (c.A.D. 105-147), silver 
drachm, Ecbatana mint, (3.75 g), obv. pointed bearded bust 
to left, wearing diadem, hair in three waves, rev. archer 
enthroned to right, mint mark below, (S.5831, Sell.78.4).   
Off centre obverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3680) the D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Spink Noble 
Sale 44 (lot 2539).

       

 4368* 
  Baktria,   Kingdom of, Eukratides I, (170-145 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.73 g), obv. pith helmeted head of Eukratides 
to right with dotted border ornamented with bull's horn and 
ear, rev. the Dioskouroi on horseback prancing to right, each 
holding spear and palm, monogram of ΗΔΤΜ, in exergue 
ΕΥΚΡΑΤΙΔΟΥ, around above ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ, (cf.
S.7570. Mitchiner 1.177.ee, Bopearachchi Series 6E, SNG 
ANS 465).   Extremely fi ne in high relief, bright, piece out of 
edge, a scarce variant.   

 $800 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 4090) and Sale 78 (lot 5086). 
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 4369* 
  Bactria,   Kingdom of, Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (2.43 g), Bamian workshop, obv. laureate bust of 
Menander to right, rev. Athena Pallas to left with shield 
and thunderbolt, monogram in left fi eld, (S.7600); similar 
(2.43 g), with obverse with king wearing crested helmet, rev. 
similar, (S.7603).   Dark tone, both extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 109 
(lot 3685) and the D.J.Foster Collection. 

      

 4370* 
  Sasanian,   Khusru I, (531-579), silver drachm, (4.11 g), Aylan 
(Susa?) mint, obv. "Khosrau" to right, "prosperity" to left 
in Pahlavi, crowned and cuirassed bust right, crescent and 
ribbon over each shoulder, rev. fi re altar with attendants and 
ribbon, star and crescent fl anking fl ames, regnal year to left, 
mint signature to right, (Gobl II/2, Sellwood 55, Karlsson 
D77).   Struck on a broad fl an, toned, very fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 4371* 
  Hunnic Tribes,   Nezak Huns, Shahi Tegin (Sri Shahi), (680-
738), silver drachm (3.39 g), obv. crowned bust to right, c/m: 
tamgha, rev. fi re altar fl anked by attendants, star and crescent 
fl anking fl ames, (Gobl, Dokumente Em. 244, MACW 1562, 
for countermark: Gobl, Dokumente KM 103).   Very fi ne with 
pale gold plug on neck.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 
(lot 7754), also Noble Numismatics Sale 108 (lot 3318).

This type is remarkable for being trilingual - carrying legends in Greco-
Baktrian, Pahlavi, and Brahmi - and speaks to the growing infl uence of 
the issuing body. Even more unusual, however, is the modifi cation that so 
many of these coins later received. In addition to being countermarked, 
and presumably at the same time as the application of the countermark, the 
majority of these coins were holed and fi lled with either a debased gold, or less 
often, a copper plug. The reason for the unprecedented procedure is unclear. 
It was perhaps undertaken in an effort to raise the value of the coins. 

      

 4372* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, (285-246 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.22 g), Tyre mint, issued year 33 = 253-2 
B.C., obv. head of Ptolemy I to right wearing aegis, rev. eagle 
to left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, in front 
club and TΡΥ monogram, to right ΛΓ over MA monogram, 
Θ between legs around ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.
S.7773, Sv.675, BMC 91, cf.SNG Cop 490).   Bright, slightly 
off centred, otherwise good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3688) the Clive Shute Collection and from C.J.Martin (Coins) Ltd., 
London 2.6.94 

     

 4373* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, Philadelphos, (285-246 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Sidon mint, struck 266-265 B.C. 
(Davesne & Le Rider chronology based on Meydancikkale 
Hoard), (13.36 g), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with aegis, 
rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to left 
ΣΙ, around ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.7772, Sv.713, 
SNG Cop 506-7, BMC 32, Meydancikkale 4699ff.).   Toned, 
banker's marks on reverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne - very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Tom Cederlind stock. 

      

 4374* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, Philadelphos, (285-246 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Sidon mint, struck year 35 = 
251-250 B.C. (Davesne & Le Rider chronology based on 
Meydancikkale Hoard), (13.40 g), obv. head of Ptolemy I 
to right, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, 
[ΠΤΟΛΕ]ΜΑΙΟΥ ΣΟΤΗΡΟΣ, with ΣI above monogram of 
MT all to left, to right ΛE, (date 35), (cf.S.7772, Sv.746 [5 
noted, cf.Pl.XXI,21], cf.Meydancikkale Hoard No. 4736-
4738 [all from the same obverse die]).   Toned, nearly very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3364). 
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part

 4375* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, (285-246 B.C.), AE 42, 
(65.99 g), Alexandria mint, issued 263-2 B.C., obv. diademed 
head of Zeus Ammon to right, dotted border, rev. two eagles 
to left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, in front 
cornucopiae, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ [ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ], between 
fi rst two legs TY monogram, dotted border, (cf.S.7783, Sv. 
504, SNG Cop. 150, Koln 23-4); another Ptolemy IV, (221-
205 B.C.), AE 35 drachm, (30.05 g), Alexandria mint, issued 
246-221 B.C., obv. diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right, 
rev. eagle to left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, 
in front cornucopiae, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ 
between legs XP monogram, (illustrated) (cf.S.7814, Sv.965, 
SNG Cop. 173-5, Pitchfork 31); Ptolemy III, (246-221 B.C.), 
AE 19, copper hemiobol, (4.70 g), Alexandria mint, obv. 
diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right, rev. eagle to left, on 
thunderbolt, closed wings, XP monogram between, (S.7814, 
Sv.964, SNG Cop. 171-2, Pitchfork 30); another very similar 
with open wings AE 16, (2.46 g), (cf.7784, cf.Sv.418, SNG 
Cop.166).   Fair - nearly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3689) and from the D.J.Foster Collection. 

   4376 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy IV, (221-205 B.C.), AE 36, 
Alexandria mint, issued 221-205 B.C., (38.41 g), obv. 
diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right, dotted border, 
rev. eagle to left with open wings, head to right, standing on 
thunderbolt, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, between 
legs ΣE, (S.7815, Sv.1148, SNG Cop.207, BMC 73-76, Koln 
97, Pitchfork 40-42); another Ptolemy VI, (180-145 B.C.), 
AE 36, drachm, (42.07 g), Alexandria mint, issued year 
170-145 B.C., obv. head of Zeus Amon to right wearing 
diadem, rev. two eagles to left with closed wings, standing 
on thunderbolt, in front a cornucopiae (removed), around 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (S.7900, Sv.1424, SNG Cop 
305-9, BMC 24-30); another AE 22 (11.22 g), uncertain 
Cyprus mint, obv. Zeus Ammon head right, rev. eagle 
standing left, lotus before, ΕΥΛ between legs, (cf.S.7899, 
Sv.1397, BMC 18019, Pitchfork 90); another Cleopatra 
VII, (51-30 B.C.), forgery as a silver plated tetradrachm, 
Alexandria mint, struck year 10 = 43-42 B.C., (14.70 g), 
obv. head of Ptolemy to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on 
thunderbolt with closed wings, to left LI above headress of 
Isis, to right ΠA, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.
S.7952, cf.Sv.1824, cf.SNG Cop.404, cf.Pitchfork 140-142, 
cf.BMC 10-11).   Mostly fi ne, third coin scarce.  (4)  

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3691) the J.M. Day Collection. 

    

  

part

 4377* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy IV, (221-205 B.C.), AE 37 and 
40, Alexandria mint, issued 221-205 B.C., (49.66, 47.86 
[illustrated] g), obv. diademed head of Zeus Ammon to 
right, dotted border, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, head 
to right, standing on thunderbolt holding cornucopiae on 
shoulder, part around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, between 
legs E, (S.7815, Sv.974, SNG Cop.224-6, Pitchfork 44-48).   
Good fi ne/fi ne and nearly very fi ne, brown patina.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3690) and the D.J.Foster Collection. 

      

 4378* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy XII, Neos Dionysos, (80-51 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 27 
= 55-54 B.C., (13.13 g), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with 
aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, 
to left LKZ above headress of Isis, to right ΠA, around 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.S.7947, Sv.1836, SNG 
Cop.394, Pitchfork 113-115, BMC 27).   Large fl an, some 
hoard patination at edge, slightly off centred on reverse, 
otherwise very fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3695). 
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 4379* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Cleopatra VII, (51-30 B.C.), copper 
eighty drachms (= one silver obol), AE 27, (18.01 g), 
Alexandria mint, obv. diademed bust of Cleopatra VII to 
right, line border, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, standing 
on a thunderbolt, to left cornucopiae, around traces of 
ΚΛΕΟΠΑΤΡΑΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΗΣ, to right Π [= 80], (S.7955, 
Sear Imperators 948, BMC 4-5, Sv.1871, Weiser 184-5, SNG 
Cop. 422-4).   Evenly worn as usual, nearly fi ne, rare.   

 $200 

 The dating of this issue is uncertain, Sear Imperators suggests probably 
struck late in her reign. Sear goes on to note: 'At some point in her reign - 
probably in her fi nal years - Cleopatra undertook a reform of the Ptolemaic 
bronze coinage. Two denominations are represented, both undated but 
bearing the marks of value 'Π'(=80) and `M' (=40). The ratio between the 
silver and bronze drachma at this time was probably 480 to I, so the piece 
of 80 drachmas may be regarded as the equivalent of a silver obol and the 
40 drachmas a hemiobol'. 

     

   

part

 4380* 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), billon tetradrachm, 
year 10 = A.D. 63-64, (12.06 g), obv. radiate bust of 
Nero, rev. Poppaea bust right, (S.2002, Koln 158, BMC 
122); Hadrian. (A.D. 117-138), billon tetradrachm (13.22 
g), dated RY 12 (AD 127/8), obv. laureate, draped, and 
cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, rev. Sarapis seated 
left, extending hand and holding sceptre, at feet to left, 
Kerberos seated left, (S.-, Koln 983-4, Dattari 1476, BMC 
615 var.) (illustrated); Severina, wife of Aurelian, (A.D. 270-
275), billon tetradrachm (8.24 g), Dated year 6 (274/5), obv. 
diademed and draped bust right, rev. eagle standing right, 
palm across shoulder, holding wreath in beak, (cf.S.11713, 
Koln 3102, Dattari 5504, Milne 4453), (illustrated); Probus, 
(A.D. 276-282), (6.32 g), billon tetradrachm, Alexandria 
mint, issued year 3 (277-8), obv. laureate bust of Probus to 
right, wearing cuirass, rev. L Γ across, eagle standing right 
holding wreath in beak, palm branch above wing, (cf.S.4772, 
BMC 2439, Koln 3129).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3370). 

   4381 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), billon tetradrachm, 
year 11 = A.D. 64-65, (12.81 g), obv. radiate bust of Nero to 
right wearing aegis, around traces of NEPΩ ΚΛΑ[Υ ΚΑΙ]Σ 
ΣΕΒ ΓΕΡ, rev. LIA to left, eagle standing to left, holding palm, 
around AY TOKPA, (S.-, BMC 165, Milne 228ff., Koln 163-
6).   Toned, legends weak, otherwise very fi ne, scarce.   

 $60 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3697) and Clive Shute Collection and previously from C.J.Martin 
(Coins) Ltd., London 26.2.79. 

      

part

 4382* 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), billon tetradrachm, 
year 12 = A.D. 65-66, (12.00 g), obv. radiate bust of Nero to 
right, ΝΕΡΩ ΚΛΑΥ ΚΑΙΣ ΣΕΒ ΓΕΡ around, rev. Alexandria 
bust right, wearing elephant skin head-dress  LIB before, 
around AYT[OKPA], (S.2004, Koln 172, BMC 163) 
(illustrated); another Philip I, (244-249 A.D.), (13.54 g), 
rev. Alexandria stg., l., year 4 (S.9091, Koln 2726, D.4856).   
Nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3698) and D.J.Foster Collection, the second previously from a fi nd 
at Ceanopis near Alexandria in 1934. 

     

   

 4383* 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Claudius II Gothicus, (A.D. 268-270), 
potin tetradrachm, (8.19 g), dated year 2 = 269-270 A.D., 
obv. AVT K KLAUDIOC CEB, laureate, draped and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. Nike advancing right holding palm and 
wreath, L B (date) before, (S.11404, BMCG 2320, Dattari 
5400, Milne 4222); Egypt, Alexandria, Tacitus, (A.D. 275-
276), billon tetradrachm, year 1 = A.D. 275-276, (7.36 g), 
obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Tacitus to right, 
around A K KΛ TAKI TOC CEB, rev. eagle standing to left 
head to right holding olive branch, ETOVC A around, (cf.
S.4765, BMC 2406, Milne 4504, Koln 3113).   Toned, very 
fi ne - good very fi ne and very scarce.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex RJM Collection with tickets. Second coin ex CNG with ticket. 
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 4384* 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Claudius II Gothicus, (A.D. 268-270), 
potin tetradrachm, (10.15 g), dated year 2 = 269-270 A.D., 
obv. AVT K KLAUDIOC CEB, laureate, draped and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. Eagle standing left, head right, holding wreath 
and palm, L B (date) before, (S.11418, BMCG 2333, Dattari 
5417, Milne 4247); Egypt, Alexandria, Maximianus, (A.D. 
285-305), potin tetradrachm, (7.79 g), dated year 9 = 293-
294 A.D., obv. MAXIIMI ANOC CEB, laureate bust right, 
rev. Homonoia standing left, raising hand and holding 
double cornucopiae, ENATOΥ, Z (date) in right fi eld, Γ 
(offi cina) in exergue, (S.-, Koln 3332, Dattari 5937, Milne 
5125).   Attractively toned, nearly extremely fi ne - extremely 
fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex RJM Collection and CNG with tickets. 

   4385 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, billon tetradrachms, Claudius II, (268-
270 A.D.), rev. eagle left, head to right, year 2 (S.11418); 
another rev. eagle right, head to left, year 3 (S.11423); 
Aurelian with Vabalathus, head of each both sides year 5, 
(S.11721); Probus, (276-282 A.D.), rev. eagle right, head left, 
year 5, (cf.S.12129); Carinus, (283-285 A.D.), rev. eagle to 
left, head right between two vexilla, year 1, (cf.S.12380); 
Maximianus, (286-305 A.D. fi rst reign), rev. Alexandria, 
turreted standing left, holding head of Sarapis and resting on 
sceptre, year 4 (S.13342).   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3700 part) and D.J.Foster Collection and the fi rst previously from 
a fi nd at Ceanopis near Alexandria in 1934.

    4386 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Probus, (A.D. 276-282), billon 
tetradrachm, year 4 = (278-279), (7.58 g), obv. laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Probus to right, around A K M 
AVP ΠPOBOC CEB, rev. eagle standing to left, head to right 
holding olive branch, L Δ across the fi eld, (cf.S.4772-3, BMC 
2434, Milne 4589, Koln 3136); Numerian, (A.D. 283-284), 
billon tetradrachm, year 2 (283-4), (6.98 g), obv. laureate and 
draped bust to right, around A K M A NOYMEPIANOC 
CEB, rev. Athena seated left, holding Nike, L B across fi eld, 
(S.47823, Koln 3193, BMC 2464); Diocletian, (A.D. 284-
305), billon tetradrachm, year 3 = (286-287), (5.99 g), obv. 
laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Diocletian to right, 
around A K Γ OVA ΔΙΟΚΛΗΤΙΑΝOC CEB, rev. L Γ to right, 
Tyche standing to left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.
S.4787, BMC 2524, Milne 4821, Koln 3230); Maximianus, 
(A.D. 286-305), billon tetradrachm, year 2 = (286-287), (6.41 
g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Maximianus 
to right, around A K M OVA MAΞIMIANOC CEB, rev. L 
B across, Eagle standing to left, head to right, (cf.S.4790, 
BMC 2595, Milne 4848, Koln 3282); Constantius I, (A.D. 
305-306), year 3 (294-295), (8.18 g), obv. laureate draped 
and cuirassed bust of Constantius to right, around ΦΛA 
KWCTANTIOC K, rev. Nike walking to right, L Γ across, 
(cf.S.4796, Milne 5183, D.6074-5, Koln -).   Very fi ne, some 
earthern patination.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3371). 

   4387 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Carus, (A.D. 282-283), billon tetradrachm, 
year 1 (282-3), (7.69 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust to 
right, A K M A KAPOC CEB around, rev. Eagle standing 
left, wreath in beak, open wings between two vexilla  L A 
above, (S.4775, Milne 4675, Koln 3160, BMC 2444).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3372). 

     

   

 4388* 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Carinus as Caesar, (A.D. 282-283), billon 
tetradrachm, year 1 = A.D. 282-283, (7.31 g), obv. laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Carinus to right, around A K 
M A KA PINOC CK, rev. Tyche standing left, holding rudder 
and cornucopiae, L A to left, (S.12357, BMC 2448, Milne 
4667, Koln 3172-3); Egypt, Alexandria, Aurelian, (A.D. 
270-275), billon tetradrachm, year 6 = A.D. 275-276, (6.84 
g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust of Aurelian to right, 
around A K Λ DOM AΥΡΗΛΙANOC CEB, rev. L S across, 
eagle standing left, head right with wreath within its beak, 
(S.-, BMC -, Milne 4456).   Toned, very fi ne, scarce.  (2)  

 $60 

 Ex RJM Collection with tickets. 



519

   4389 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, billon tetradrachms (7), mostly eagle 
reverses, including Severus Alexander year 4 (Koln 2418); 
Claudius II year 2 (Koln 3028); Probus (Elpis) year 1 (Koln 
3124); Aurelian year 6 (Koln 3096); another year 5 (Koln 
3085); another year 4 (Koln 3076); Maximian year 1 (Eirene 
reverse) (Koln 3278).   Some damaged others with green 
oxidation, otherwise fair - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3373). 

      

part

 4390* 
  Roman Tetrarchies in Egypt,   Alexandria mint, Diocletian, 
(284-305 A.D.), AE follis, obv. laureate head or bust of 
Diocletian, various reverses including Genius wearing 
modius, (S.12799, RIC 14a, 109); Maximianus, (286-
305 A.D.), (S.13276, 13282, 13283, RIC 32b, 34b, 58b); 
Constantius I, (295-305 A.D.), (S.14076, RIC 33a); Galerius 
Maximian, (295-311 A.D.), (14524, 14525, RIC 121a, 124).   
Large fl ans, attractive patination very fi ne - extremely fi ne 
and several scarce.  (8)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3954) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

part

 4391* 
  Roman Tetrarchies in Egypt,   Alexandria mint, AE follis, 
obv. laureate head of emperor or empress, various reverses 
including Genius wearing modius, Galerius Maximianus, 
(293-311 A.D.), (RIC 82); Galeria Valeria (d.314 A.D.), (RIC 
81); Maximinus II, (305-313 A.D.), (RIC 78 [2, Γ & Δ], 121c, 
149b); Licinius I, (308-324 A.D.), (RIC 101b, 105b).   Large 
fl ans, attractive patination very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3956) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 4392* 
  Zeugitana,   Utica, Tiberius, (14-37 B.C.), AE 29 (13.03 g), 
issued 27-28 A.D., obv. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST 
IMP VIII, bare head of Tiberius to left, rev. FEC VIB MARSO 
SOPR COS DR CAE. Q P R T C RVFVS, Livia seated to 
right, with magistrates Vibius, Drusus and Rufus, D-D/P-P 
in fi eld, (S.302, RPC I 733, Lindgren III 1618, Muller 367).   
Nearly very fi ne, attractive light brown patina.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3701) and the J. M. Day Gollection. 

   ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

   REPUBLIC 

      

 4393* 
  Republic,   Struck Coinage, Anonymous Series, (276-270 
B.C.), silver didrachm (quadrigatus), (6.81 g), Neapolis mint, 
obv. laureate head of Apollo left, [ROMANO] to left, rev. 
horse galloping to right, star above, (S.23, Cr.15/1, Syd. 4).   
Deep old toning, light surface pitting, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne - very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex RJM Collection with an old ticket c.1930's. 

      

 4394* 
  Republic,   Anonymous Series, (225-212 B.C.), silver didrachm 
(quadrigatus), (6.67 g), uncertain mint (possibly Rome), obv. 
laureate janiform head of the Dioscuri, border of dots, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, driven by Victory, Jupiter holds 
sceptre and hurls thunderbolt, in exergue ROMA incuse on 
solid tablet, (S.31, Cr.28/3, Syd. 65, RSC 23).   Attractive old 
cabinet toning, good very fi ne or better and very scarce.   

 $750 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3712) and the D.J.Foster Collection, previously from Spink Noble 
Auction Sale 41 (lot 2217). 
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 4395* 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (c.240-225 B.C.), Aes Grave Series, 
Rome mint, AE semis, (124.46 g), obv. Saturn head to left, 
S below, rev. prow of galley to right with S above, (S.574, 
Cr.35/2, Syd.73).   Deep green and brown patina, smoothing 
on obverse and reverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $500 

 From an old Sydney collection. 

    

  

Lot 4396

 4396* 
  Republic,   Anonymous series, (c.225-217 B.C.), Rome Mint, 
AE Aes Grave triens, (79.66 g), obv. Minerva helmeted head 
to left, four pellets below, rev. prow of galley to right with 
four pellets below, (S.578, Cr.35/3a, Thurlow & Vecchi 
53, Syd.74, Haberlin pl.17, 6-20).   Green patina with some 
earthen encrustation, casting fault on reverse above prow, 
otherwise good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 
 From an old Sydney collection. 

      

 4397* 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (c.225-217 B.C.), Aes Grave Series, 
Rome mint, AE quadrans, (56.90 g), obv. head of Hercules 
left wearing lion's skin, three pellets behind, rev. prow of 
galley to right with three pellets below, (S.582, Cr.35/4, 
Syd.75, Haberlin pl.18, 8, Thurlow & Vecchi 54).   Light 
green patina with earthen encrustation, very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 
 From an old Sydney collection. 

      

 4398* 
  Republic,   Anonymous Series, (c.225-217 B.C.), AE Aes grave 
uncia, Rome mint, (22.78 g), obv. helmeted head of Roma to 
left, pellet behind, rev. prow of galley to right, pellet below, 
(S.594, Thurlow Vecchi 56, Cr.35/6, Syd.77, Haberlin pl.18, 
27).   Grey patination with earthen encrustation, nearly very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $150 
 From an old Sydney collection. 

      

 4399* 
  Republic,   Anonymous (semilibral) Series, (c.217-215 B.C.), 
Rome mint, AE uncia, (13.43 g), obv. helmeted head of Roma 
to left, pellet behind, rev. prow to right, ROMA above, pellet 
below, (S.615, Cr.38/6, Syd. 86).   Partial green patina, well 
struck, very fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3713) the J.M. Day Collection. 
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4400 
  Republic,   Anonymous (semilibral) series, (c.217-215 B.C.), 
Rome mint, AE semuncia, (7.05 g), obv. head of Mercury 
to right, rev. prow to right, ROMA above, (S.620, Cr.38/7, 
Syd.87); others similar (4.80, 5.40 and 5.98 g).   Several with 
pitting and green traces of patination, otherwise very good 
- very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3714) the J. M. Day Collection. 

      

 4401* 
  Republic,   Anonymous Issue, (206-195 B.C), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (2.96 g), obv. head of Roma right, X behind, 
border of dots, rev. Dioscuri right in linear frame, ROMA, 
trident below horses, (S.54, Cr.115/1, Syd 268 & 268a, BMC 
442); Anonymous Issue, (211-208 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Uncertain Mint, (4.06 g), obv. Head of Roma right X behind, 
border of dots, rev. Dioscuri right, linear frame, ROMA, 
AL(ligated) below horses (illustrated), (S.41, C.111/1, RSC 
Aelia 1, BMC Italy 116).   First coin fi ne, second good very 
fi ne and very rare.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3570) and also comming from an old Hungarian collection.

The second coin issue Crawford assigns as being struck from less than 10 
obverse & 12 reverse dies. See BMC Plate LXXX1,16. The issue was perhaps 
struck by an Ailius (Aelius) not otherwise known (Crawford p.197). 

     

   

 4402* 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (157-156 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.12 g), obv. head of Roma to right, X behind, rev. 
Victory in biga to right, ROMA in exergue, (S.149, Cr.197/1, 
Syd.376); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued 138, (3.19 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to 
right, around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. around 
ROMVLO CONDITORI, Romulus advancing right, holding 
spear and trophy, (S.3538, RIC 266, RSC 1316).   Last toned 
and very fi ne or better, fi rst nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3716) and the J.M. Day Collection. 

      

 4403* 
  M.   Baebius Q.f.Tampilus, (137 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.98 g), obv. Roma head left, X below chin, 
TAMP[IL] behind, rev. Apollo in quadriga to right, ROMA 
below, M.BAEBI.Q.F in exergue, (S.113, Cr.236/1a, Syd.489, 
RSC Baebia 12).   Extremely fi ne, trace of hoard patination 
on reverse.   

 $150 

   4404 
  P.   Maenius Antiaticus, M.f., (132 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.47 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * 
behind, rev. Victory in quadriga to right, with wreath, P.MAE 
ANT ligated below, ROMA in exergue, (S.126, Cr.249/1, 
Syd.492, RSC Maenia 7); M. Aburius M.f. Geminus, (132 
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.76 g), obv. Roma 
helmeted head right, GEM behind, * under chin, rev. Sol 
in quadriga to right, with whip, M.ABVRI ligated below, 
ROMA in exergue, (S.127, Cr.250/1, Syd.487).   Toned, fi ne 
- very fi ne, last withcut into edge.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3378). 

      

 4405* 
  L.   Opimius, (131 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.99 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, * below chin, wreath behind, 
rev. Apollo in biga to right, L.OPEIMI below, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.130, Cr.253/1, Syd.473, RSC Opimia 16).   Light 
golden toning, good very fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex RJM Collection with tickets and Edgar L. Owen, 11 April 1996, lot 
74. 
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part

 4406* 
  T.   Cloelius, (128 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.85 g), 
obv. helmeted head of Roma to right wreath behind, ROMA 
below, rev. Victory in biga to right below biga ear of corn, 
in exergue T. CLOVLI (illustrated), (S.136, C.260/1, BMC 
1079, RSC Cloulia 1); another silver denarius, C. Coelius 
Caldus, (104 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.89 g), obv. Helmeted 
head of Roma to left, rev. Victory in biga to left Q above, 
below biga C.COIL, in exergue CALD, (S.196, C.318/1a, 
BMC 1457, RSC Coelia 2 [p.33]); another silver denarius, 
L. Scipio Asiagenus, (106 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.79 g), obv. 
Laureate head of Jupiter to left in circle of dots, rev. Jupiter 
in quadriga to right above to right of sceptre A., below in 
exergue L. SCIP. ASIAG with serrated edge (illustrated), 
(S.188, C.311/1d, cf.BMC 1381, RSC Cornelia 24 [p.38]); 
another silver denarius, Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), 
Rome Mint, (3.77 g), obv. cojoined heads of the Dioscuri 
to right each wearing pileus surmounted by star, RVFVS [III 
VIR] around, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left holding 
scales and sceptre with cupid on shoulder, around [MN 
CORDIVS], (S.440, C.463/1a-b, BMC 4037, RSC Cordia 
2a-c [p.36]).   Last with fi eld damage and fi ne, others mostly 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3589) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection. 

      

 4407* 
  Cn.   Domitius Ahenobarbus, (128 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.85 g) obv. Head of Roma right helmeted, 
below chin *, and ear of corn behind, dotted border, rev. 
Victory in biga right above ROMA, a man attacking a lion 
below, in exergue CN. DOM, (S.137, C.261/1, Syd 514, 
BMC 1025, RSC Domitia 14).   Toned, very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3570) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection, earlier 
from the C. Pitchfork Collection and that from Mark Vincenzi, England, 
October 2, 1978. 

The moneyer is either a Cn. Domitius Calvinius or Cn. Domitius 
Ahenobarbus, but is generally regarded as the latter. The reverse relates to 
the defeat in 121 B.C. of the Gallic tribes under Bituitus by the moneyer's 
father. In this engagement Bituitus is said to have sent packs of enormous 
hounds against the Roman soldiers in order to frighten them. 

      

 4408* 
  L.   Caecilius Metellus Diadematus, (128 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.89 g), obv. Roma helmeted head 
right, * behind, rev. ROMA in exergue, Pax in biga to right, 
elephant's head with bell attached below horses, (S.138, 
Cr.262/1, Syd.496).   Toned, some earthen inclusions, very 
fi ne or better and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex RJM Collection and Palladium Numismatics with tickets. 

      

 4409* 
  Q.   Fabius Labeo, (c.124 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.78 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X below chin, 
LABEO before, ROMA behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to 
right, prow below, Q.FABI in exergue, (S.148, Cr.273/1, 
Syd.532, RSC Fabia 1).   Lightly toned, good fine and 
scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3381) and the B.W. Holt Collection. 

   4410 
  M.   Fannius C.f., (123 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.91 g), obv. Roma head right, X below, ROMA behind, 
rev. Victory in quadriga right, M.FAN.C.F. (AN ligated) all 
in the exergue, (S.150, Cr.275/1, Syd. 419, RSC Fannia 1); 
Gargilius, Ogulnius and Vergilius, (c.86 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.88 g), obv. Jupiter (or Apollo Vejovis) with 
large head to right, with oak wreath, thunderbolt below, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, (S.266, Cr.350A/2, Syd.723, B.i, 
226); Licinius II as Caesar, (A.D. 317-324), AE follis, issued 
316-7, Alexandria mint, (3.53 g), obv. helmeted bust to left 
holding spear and shield of Licinius, around D N VAL LICIN 
LICINIVS NOB C, rev. Jupiter standing left, holding Victory 
on globe and sceptre, captive and eagle at feet, around IOVI 
CONSERVATORI, in exergue SMALA, (S.15411, RIC 30 
[R1]); together with copies of a quadrigatus and a copy of a 
aureus of Domitian in gilt base metal.   Very good - fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3382) and the B.W. Holt Collection. 
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4411 
  Q.   Minucius Rufus, (c.122 B.C.), silver denarius (3.35 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head to right, X below chin, [RVF] 
behind, rev. Dioscuri to right, Q. MINV below, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.152, Cr.277/1, Syd.421, RSC Minucia 1); Mn. 
Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.85 
g), obv. conjoined diademed heads of the Dioscuri to right, 
each surmounted by a star, RVFVS III VI[R] below and 
behind, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left, holding scales 
and sceptre, Cupid on her shoulder, MN CORDIVS behind, 
(S.440, Cr.463/1b, Syd.976c, RSC Cordia 1).   First coin fi led 
around the edge, otherwise very fi ne and scarce, second coin 
off centred, with fi eld corrosion, otherwise fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3919). 

The second coin marks the fi nal appearance of the traditional Dioscuri reverse 
type for the denarius introduced 90 years before. 

      

 4412* 
  M.   Tullius, (c.120 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.84 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, ROMA behind, rev. Victory 
in quadriga to right, M.TVLLI in exergue, wreath above 
and x below horses, (S.155, Cr.280/1, Syd.531, B.Tullia 1).   
Toned with edge fl aw, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3385) and the B.W. Holt Collection. 

      

 4413* 
  Cn.   Fulvius, Marcus Calidius, and Q. Metellus, (117-116 
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.75 g), obv. Roma 
helmeted head right, ROMA behind, * below chin, rev. 
Victory in biga to right, M.CALID below horses. Q.MET 
CNFL (ligated) in exergue, (S.223, B.Calidia 1, Cr.284/1a, 
Syd.539).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8094). 

     

   

part

 4414* 
  Cn.   Domitius Ahenobarbus, (116-115 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.84 g), obv. Head of Roma helmeted to right 
X behind ROMA before, rev. Jupiter in walking quadriga 
to right CN.DOMI in exergue (illustrated), (S.161, C.285/1, 
BMC Italy 490, RSC Domitia 7 [p.45]); another silver 
denarius, Mn. Fonteius C.f. (85 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.57 g), 
obv. Laureate head of Vejovis to right below thunderbolt, 
to right C.F; to left MN(ligated) FO NT(ligated) EI, rev. 
winged infant (Genius) seated on goat to right with caps 
of the dioscuri above, in exergue thyrsus; all within laurel 
wreath, banker's mark on the obverse, (S.271, C.353/1c, 
BMC 2478, RSC Fonteia 10 [p.49]); another silver quinarius, 
C. Egnatuleius C.f., (97 B.C.), Rome Mint, (1.57 g), obv. 
Head of Apollo to right Q below C. EG NAT(ligated) 
VL(ligated) EI C.F, rev. Victory standing left erecting trophy, 
Q in fi eld between, ROMA in exergue (illustrated), (S.213, 
C.333/1, BMC 1076, RSC Egnatuleia 1 [p.46]); another 
silver denarius, Q. Fabius Maximus, (127 B.C.), Rome Mint, 
(3.86 g), obv. Head of Roma helmeted to right * below chin, 
ROMA behind, Q.MAX before head, rev. Cornucopiae on 
thunderbolt, all in a wreath composed of an ear of barley, 
ear of wheat and assorted fruits, (S.141, C265/1, BMC 1157, 
RSC Fabia 5 [p.46]).   Fine - good very fi ne, all toned.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3598) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection. 
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part

 4415* 
  T.   Quinctius Flamininus, (126 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.79 g), obv. Helmeted head of Roma to right, * 
below chin, fl amen's cap behind, border of dots, rev. The 
Dioscuri to right with Macedonian shield between T & Q, 
below the horses, ROMA in exergue, (S.143, C.267/1, BMC 
1038, RSC Quinctia 2 [p.84]); another silver denarius, L. 
Scribonius, (62 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.67 g), obv. diademed 
head of Bonus Eventus to right behind bust LIBO, in front 
BON EVENT, border of dots, rev. PVTEAL above well-head 
ornament with two lyres, hammer and festoons, SCRIBON 
in exergue, border of dots, bankers mark on obverse, (S.367, 
C.416/1, BMC 3377, RSC Scribonia 1 [p.86]); another silver 
denarius, M. Servilius C.f., (100 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.87 g), 
obv. Helmeted head of Roma to right, Greek letter Psi behind, 
border of dots, rev. two warriors, a Roman and a barbarian 
fi ghting on foot, each with a horse behind him, in exergue 
M. SERVEILI.C.[F]/B, (S.206, C.327.1, Cf.BMC 1660 (See 
No.3), RSC Servilia 13 [p.88]); another silver denarius, L. 
Thorius Balbus, (105 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.69 g), obv. Head 
of Juno of Lanuvium to right wearing goat skin, behind I. S. 
M. R. (Juno Sispes Mater Regina), rev. Bull charging to right 
letter p above below L. THORIV[S],in exergue BALBV[S], 
(illustrated), (S.192, C.316/1, BMC 1632, RSC Thoria 1 
[p.91]).   Toned, fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3591) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection. 

   4416 
  Marcus Calidus,   Q Metellus and Cn. Fulvius,(117-116 B.C.) 
silver plated denarius, Rome Mint, (3.53 g), obv. helmeted 
head of Roma to right [R]OM[A] behind, * in front, rev. 
Victory in biga to right below biga M. CALID, in exergue Q. 
MET(ligated) C NF(ligated) L, (S.160, C.284/1a, BMC Italy 
474, RSC Calidia 1 [p.23]); another silver plated denarius, 
Ti. Claudius Ti.f.Ap.n.Nero, (79 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.04 g), 
obv. Bust of Diana to right bow and quiver on shoulder S.C 
before, rev. Victory in biga to right, IIII below the biga, TI 
CLAD TI F/AP(ligated) .N below in exergue, with a serrated 
edge (S.310, C.383/1, BMC 3097, RSC Claudia 5 [p.31]); 
another silver denarius of Ti. Claudius Ti.f.Ap.n.Nero, (79 
B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.89 g), obv. bust of Diana to right bow 
and quiver on shoulder S.C before, rev. Victory in biga to 
right, LXXXVII below the biga, TI CLA VD(ligated) TI 
F/[AP(ligated) .N], below in exergue, with a serrated edge, 
(S.310, C.383/1, BMC 3107, RSC Claudia 5 [p.31]); another 
silver denarius of P. Clodius M.f. Turrinus, (42 B.C.), Rome 
Mint, (3.89 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right with lyre 
behind, border of dots, rev. Diana Lucifera standing facing 
holding two long torches, bow and quiver on her shoulder, 
[P] CLODIVS on r. M.F. on left, (S.492, C.494/23, BMC 
4290, RSC Claudia 15 [p.32]).  Mostly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3596) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection. 

      

 4417* 
  M.   Cipius, M.F., (115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.92 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, M. CIPI M.F. before, 
X behind, Victory in biga to right, rudder below, ROMA 
in exergue, (S.166, Cr.289/1, Syd. 546, RSC Cipia 1).   Off 
centred reverse, otherwise very fi ne or better.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3480) and the B.W. Holt Collection. 

   4418 
  M.   Cipius, M.F., (115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.23 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, M. CIPI M.F. before, X 
behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, rudder below, ROMA 
in exergue, (S.166, Cr.289/1, Syd. 546, RSC Cipia 1); Man. 
Aemilius Lepidus, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.80 g), obv. Roma laureate and diademed head 
to right, ROMA before, * behind, rev. equestrian statue 
on triumphal arch, LEP between arches, MN. AEMILIO 
around, (S.168, Cr.291/1, Syd.554, RSC Aemilia 7).   Both 
porous, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3387). 

      

 4419* 
  C.   Fonteius, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.20 g), obv. 
Janus head, C in left fi eld, * to right, rev. galley with pilot 
and three rowers, C.FONT ligated above, ROMA in exergue, 
(S.167, Cr.290/1, Syd.555, RSC Fonteia 1).   Toned with some 
hoard patination, otherwise good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 4420* 
  Ti.   Quinctius, (112-111 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.81 g), obv. bust of Hercules seen from behind, with head 
turned to left, and club over right shoulder, rev. two horses to 
left, ridden by naked rider (Desulter) wearing cuirass, behind 
control letter N dot below, below a rat to right, between TI 
and Q, in exerque on tablet, D.S.S, border of dots, (S.174, 
C.297/1a, Cf.BMC Italy 577, RSC Quinctia 6 [p.84]).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 107 (lot 3602) and coming from an old Hungarian collection. Also 
ex C. Pitchfork Collection and previously from Dolphin Coins, London, 
November 16, 1986. 
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 4421* 
  Appius Claudius Pulcher,   T. Manlius Mancinus and Q. 
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.00 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind, rev. 
Victory in triga to right, AP. CL. T. MANL. Q VR in exergue, 
(S.176, Cr.299/1a, Syd.570).   Off centred obverse, extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3723) the Maurice Collection. 

      

part

 4422* 
  Appius Claudius Pulcher,   T. Manlius Mancinus and Q. 
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.78 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind, rev. 
Victory in triga to right, AP. CL. T. MANL. Q VR in exergue, 
(S.176, Cr.299/1a, Syd.570); C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.82 g), obv. Venus diademed 
head right, S.C. behind, rev. Victory in triga to right, XXV 
number above, C.NAE BALB in exergue, (S.309, Cr.382/1b, 
Syd. 769b, B.Naevia 6) (illustrated).   Toned, very fi ne - good 
very fi ne, scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lots 8095, 8098). 

   4423 
  Appius Claudius Pulcher,   T. Manlius Mancinus and Q. 
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.92 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind, rev. 
Victory in triga to right, AP. CL. T. MANL. Q VR in exergue, 
(S.176, Cr.299/1a, Syd.570) (illustrated); C. Egnatuleius C.f., 
(97 B.C.), silver quinarius, (1.68 g), Rome mint, obv. Apollo 
head to right laureate, C.EGNATVLEI behind (some letters 
ligated), rev. Victory standing to left erecting trophy, Q in 
fi eld, ROMA in exergue, (S.213, B.Egnatuleia 1, Cr.333/1, 
Syd.588).   Fine - nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3390).

       

part

 4424* 
  L.   Scipio Asiagenus, (106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.86 g), obv. laureate head of Jupiter to left in circle of dots 
letter I behind head, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, below 
in exergue L. SCIP. ASIAG, with serrated edge, (S.188, 
C.311/1a, BMC 1385, SRC Cornelia 24b [p.38]); another 
silver denarius, Cn. Blasio Cn.f., (112-111 B.C.), Rome Mint, 
(3.89 g), obv. helmeted head of Scipio Africanus the Elder or 
Blasio to right above *, CN BLASIO. CN F, behind corn ear, 
Rev. Jupiter standing between Juno and Minerva, eagle in 
exergue dividing RO & MA, palm branch between Minerva 
& Jupiter, to right symbol like an A, (S.173, C.296/1i, BMC 
Italy 622, RSC Cornelia 20 [p.37]); another silver denarius, 
Faustus Cornelius Sulla, (56 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.47 g), obv. 
Head of Hercules to right, FELIX behind, rev. Diana in biga 
galloping to right, Crescent moon above her, three stars in 
fi eld, FAVSTV[S] below (illustrated), (S.384, C.426/2, BMC 
3828, RSC Cornelia 60a [p.40]); another silver denarius, L. 
Cornelius Lentulus & C. Claudius Marcellus, (49 B.C.), (3.78 
g), obv. Facing head of Medusa in centre of triskelis, ear of 
corn between each leg. rev. Jupiter standing half right holding 
eagle and thunderbolt, LE NT(ligated), MAR(ligated) to left 
COS to right, (S.414, C.445/1b, BMC Sicily 1, RSC Cornelia 
64a [p.41]).   Last two coins very rare, toned, generally fi ne 
or better.  (4)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3607) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 4425* 
  C.   Sulpicius C.f. Galba, (106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.87 g), obv. laureate heads of the Dei Penates, 
cojoined to the left D.P.P. before, border of dots, rev. two 
soldiers swearing oath over sow, letter R above, C. SV 
LP(ligated) ICI. C. F, in exergue, border of dots, serrated 
edge, (S.189, C.312/1, BMC 1323, RSC Sulpicia 1 [p.90]).   
Toned, extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $180 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3570) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

The moneyer is doubtless a son of C. Sulpicius Galba a moneyer about 120 
B.C. and exiled in 109 B.C., and a brother of Ser. Sulpicius C.f.Galba on the 
consilium of Pompeius Strabo at Asculum. The coin alludes to Lavinium, 
the birthplace of this gens, where Aeneas is said to have brought the Penates 
from Troy. 
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 4426* 
  Lucius Aurelius Cotta,   (105 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.84 g), obv. draped bust of Vulcan right wearing 
laureate pileus, tongs and * behind all within myrtle-wreath, 
rev. Eagle on thunderbolt to right head turned back, H to 
right below wing, L COT in exergue all within laurel wreath, 
(S.191, C.314/1c, Cf.BMC 1305-1311, RSC Aurelia 21b 
[p.18]); another Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius (as Imperator), 
(81 B.C.), silver denarius, Northern Italy Mint, (3.70 g), obv. 
diademed head of Pietas to right stork before Pietas, rev. 
IMPER in exergue, Lituus and jug with handle, all in laurel 
wreath, (S.302, C.374/2, BMC Spain 47, RSC Caecilia 44 
[p.21]).   Both nearly very fi ne, fi rst with serrated edge and 
both with off centred obverses.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3610) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

The issue by Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius was made while serving as a Sullan 
commander in the fi ght against Carrinas, Norbanus & Carbo. The head 
type of Pietas was selected in recognition of the title of Pius which Metellus 
received when he besought the people of Rome to recall his father from 
banishment. 

      

 4427* 
  L.   Thorius Balbus, (c.105 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.83 g), obv. Juno of Lanuvium, wearing goat's skin to right, 
I.S.M.R behind, rev. bull charging to right, L.THORIVS 
below, BALBVS in exergue, R above, (S.192, Cr.316/1, 
Syd.594, RSC Thoria 1).   Toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3933) and the D.J.Foster Collection. 

      

 4428* 
  L.   Thorius Balbus, (c.105 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.682 g), obv. Juno of Lanuvium, wearing goat's skin to 
right, I.S.M.R behind, rev. bull charging to right, Cupid fl ies 
above, L.THORIVS below, BALBVS in exergue, E above, 
(S.192, Cr.316/1, Syd.594).   Dark tone, good fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 3398). 

   4429 
  Roman coins,   Q. Thermus M.f., (c.103 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.74 g), obv. Mars helmeted head to left, rev. 
two warriors fi ghting, fallen warrior below, Q.THERM MF 
in exergue, (S.197, Cr.319/1, Syd.592, Minucia 19); Nero, 
(A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.65, Rome mint, (2.78 
g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around [NERO] 
CAESAR [AVGVSTVS], rev. temple of Vesta, (S.1946, RIC 
62, BMC 104, RSC 335); Vitellius, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, 
(2.66 g), obv. laureate head right of Vitellius, A VITELLIVS 
GERM IMP [AVG TR P] around, rev. PONT MAXIM, Vesta 
on throne to right, holding wreath, (S.2200, RIC 107, RSC 
72, BMC 34); other antoninianii of Postumus, (3.96 g), rev. 
Moneta, (S.10962), Valerian, (3.53 g), rev.Valerian sacrifi cing 
over an altar, (S.9957); Victorinus, (2.65 g), rev. uncertain; 
and a billon tetradrachm of Alexandria by Diocletian, 
(7.60 g), year 3 (286-7 A.D.), rev. Tyche with rudder and 
cornucopiae, (S.12865, Cologne 3230).   A few fi ne, mostly 
very good, Valerian with hoard patina.  (7)  

 $180 

      

 4430* 
  L.   Julius, (c.101 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.70 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, ear of corn behind, rev. 
Victory in biga to right, L.IVLI below, (S.201, Cr.323/1, 
Syd.585).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 8097). 

      

 4431* 
  L.   Sentius, (101 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.92 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, [ARG] PVB behind, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, L.SENTI.C.F. in exergue, L 
above, (S.203, Cr.325/1a, Syd.600a, RSC Sentia 1a).   Toned, 
struck on a broad fl an, very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3726) the D.J.Foster Collection. 

The legend ARG PVB translates as 'struck from the public silver' and 
indicates that the coin was produced from metal withdrawn from the state's 
bullion reserves. 

 


